OHIO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

77 S. High Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0320
Telephone: 614/466-4143

ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
(Docket No. D-920316-126)

In The Matter Of:

RUPLE C. RICHARDS, R.Ph.
204 Vest 18th Street
Covington, Kentucky 41014
(R.Ph. No. 03-3-10643)

Introduction

THE MATTER OF RUPLE C. RICHARDS CAME TO HEARING ON JUNE 23, 1992 BEFORE THE
FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: BETTY J. NICHOL, R.Ph. (presiding); METTA LOU
HENDERSON, R.Ph.; PAUL F. LAMPING, R.Ph.; NORMAN D. LEIBOW, R.Ph.; RUTH A.
PLANT, R.Ph.; JOSEPH R. SABINO, R.Ph.; AND ROBERT W. VALENTINE, R.Ph.

RUPLE C. RICHARDS WAS REPRESENTED BY HARRY B. PLOTNICK, AND THE STATE OF OHIO
WAS REPRESENTED BY RONDA ANDERSON, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL.

Summary Of Evidence

(A) Testimony

State’s Witnesses:

(1) Cheryl Rooks, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy
(2) Michael Cluxton, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy
(3) Ruth Durham :

(4) Ruple C. Richards, Respondent

(5) Tim Benedict, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy

Respondent’s Witnesses:
(1) None
(B) Exhibits

State’s Exhibits:
(1) Exhibit 1A - Summary Suspension letter dated October 18, 1991.
(2) Exhibit 1B - Hearing Request letter dated November 27, 1991.
(3) Exhibit 1C - Hearing Schedule letter dated December 5, 1991.
(4) Exhibit 1D - Hearing Schedule letter dated December 6, 1991.

(5) Exhibit 1E - Hearing Schedule letter dated January 8, 1992.
(6) Exhibit 2A - Notice of Opportunity letter dated March 16, 1992.
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(7) Exhibit 2B - Hearing Request letter dated April 3, 1992.

(8) Exhibit 2C - Hearing Schedule letter dated April 8, 1992.

(9) Exhibit 2D - Continuance Request letter dated April 15, 1992.

(10) Exhibit 2E - Hearing Schedule letter dated April 27, 1992.

(11) Exhibit 3 - Pharmacist File Front Sheet of Ruple Christopher Richards
showing original date of licensure by Reciprocity on September 13, 1973.

(12) Exhibit 4 - Renewal Applications for a Terminal Distributor of Dangerous
Drugs, License Number 02-342100, of Noiman Drugs, Inc. for the years 1991,
1990 and 1989.

(13) Exhibit 5 - Fourteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 984135, 984766,
985469, 986260, 991547, 991855, 992083, 992417, 993030, 993692, 994131,
994478, 994968, and 997486.

(14) Exhibit 6 - Twenty-six prescriptions numbered as follows: 990418, 990729,
991039, 991375, 991646, 991945, 992232, 992231, 992617, 992971, 993350,
993691, 993690, 994099, 994414, 994738, 995072, 995461, 995768, 995769,
and 996223.

(15) Exhibit 7 -~ Sixteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 984201, 984550,
984918, 985336, 986166, 986510, 987010, 989330, 998283, 998584, 998900,
999209, 999519, 999840, 000195, and 000473.

(16) Exhibit 8 - Seventeen prescriptions numbered as follows: 190839, 984099,
984558, 984926, 985289, 191887, 986228, 986592, 192786, 986877, 987284,
193259, 987795, 63824, 64732, 65022, and 65200.

(17) Exhibit 9 - Eighteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 983902, 984251,
984250, 984731, 985425, 990732, 992539, 992894, 993465, 800006, 995554,
995863, 996199, 996790, 997472, 998933, 999395, and 999814,

(18) Exhibit 10 - Fourteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 987547, 987701,
988677, 990045, 990643, 991301, 991881, 992171, 993332, 995149, 998745,
999579, 999939, and 000326. '

(19) Exhibit 11 - Fourteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 986617, 989396,
992638, 994068, 994413, 995016, 996823, 998232, 998536, 998860, 999144,
999449, 999743, and 000109.

(20) Exhibit 12 - Twenty-seven prescriptions numbered as follows: 992418,
992784, 993164, 993538, 993887, 994235, 994581, 994905, 995247, 199318,
995610, 995917, 996260, 996692, 996999, 997139, 997430, 997657, 997950,
998217, 998533, 998849, 999137, 999514, 999834, 000228, and 000523.

(21) Exhibit 13 - Twenty-six prescriptions numbered as follows: 990751, 991333,
992783, 993163, 993539, 993886, 994236, 994904, 995246, 995609, 995916,
996262, 996693, 997000, 997138, 997429, 997656, 997949, 998218, 998532,
998848, 999136, 999515, 999835, 000227, and 000522.

(22) Exhibit 14 - Eighteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 984596, 986660,
986988, 987390, 988099, 988379, 988670, 988848, 990731, 991058, 991376,
991663, 992094, 994919, 995253, 995649, 995933, and 996217.

(23) Exhibit 15 - Fourteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 991762, 992455,
992734, 993446, 993771, 994250, 994669, 995987, 996309, 996871, 997265,
997593, 997859, and 999980.

(24) Exhibit 16 - Thirty prescriptions numbered as follows: 984083, 984832,
987169, 987534, 987920, 989116, 989652, 990257, 991091, 991561, 991865,
992215, 992613, 993115, 993550, 993831, 994380, 994907, 995392, 995723,
996035, 996742, 997267, 997530, 997896, 998157, 999085, 999394, 999706,
and 000463.

(25) Exhibit 17 - Twenty-four prescriptions numbered as follows: 984016,
984503, 984865, 984864, 985227, 985523, 986214, 986509, 986810, 987119,
987170, 988096, 988397, 989584, 989583, 989887, 990171, 990533, 991165,
993697, 993698, 994915, 998110, and 998400.
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(26)

(27)

(28)

(29)

(30)

(31)

(32)

(33)

(34)

(35)

(36)

(37)

(38)

(39)

Exhibit
985156,
995504,
999021.
Exhibit
985442,
992395,
995602,
Exhibit
993974,
998621,
Exhibit
985061,

18 - Twenty prescriptions numbered as follows: 984530, 984851,
985593, 985936, 993376, 993699, 994081, 994447, 994783, 995115,
995783, 996299, 996587, 997333, 997843, 998266, 998552, and

19 - Twenty-six prescriptions numbered as follows: 984693, 62202,
989553, 989552, 990557, 990556, 991191, 991192, 991810, 991811,
992396, 993403, 993402, 994297, 994298, 994692, 995154, 995153,
995603, 996020, 996597, 996598, and 998340.

20 - Eighteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 993296, 993653,
994184, 994851, 995496, 995876, 996482, 996481, 996928, 997237,
998926, 999235, 999592, 000160, 000422, and 000421.

21 - Seventeen prescriptions numbered as follows: 983911, 984254,
986742, 988743, 993494, 993834, 995731, 996605, 997316, 997628,

66011, 998321, 998786, 999318, 999866, and 000264.

Exhibit
984472,
989670,
994294,
Exhibit

22 - Twenty-seven prescriptions numbered as follows: 983878,
984988, 985443, 986227, 986827, 987323, 987868, 988306, 989250,
990368, 991012, 991468, 991862, 992163, 992731, 993291, 993714,
994799, 995435, 995775, 996293, 996637, 997150, and 999798,
23 - Forty-one prescriptions numbered as follows: 987234, 62942,

63216, 63456, 63611, 63836, 991031, 64046, 991355, 64068, 991678, 64206,
64207, 991967, 992247, 64350, 64349, 992819, 993022, 993218, 64785,

993787,
998505,
000377.
Exhibit
198135,
995989,
997613,
Exhibit
987946,
991088,
993228,
995745,
998520,
Exhibit
986504,
990950,
996725,
Exhibit
986949,
996378,
Exhibit
986702,
997934,
Exhibit
991669,
996264,
Exhibit
984972,
989843,
991969,
Exhibit
985164,
989592,
993817,

65003, 994382, 65117, 65275, 65276, 997042, 998335, 65801, 998186,
66220, 999110, 999413, 66572, 999721, 999934, 66783, 000362,

24 - Twenty-two prescriptions numbered as follows: 993083, 993468,
993867, 994218, 994510, 994845, 199226, 995542, 995713, 995910,
200011, 996618, 996724, 997058, 997200, 997229, 997277, 997495,
and 997734.

25 - Forty-five prescriptions numbered as follows: 987278, 987598,
988309, 988639, 989211, 989475, 989770, 989995, 990334, 990711,
991353, 991634, 991635, 991900, 992188, 992657, 992938, 992939,
993577, 993924, 994251, 994643, 994899, 995000, 994999, 995436,
996094, 996351, 996636, 996924, 997432, 997660, 997944, 998214,
998846, 998895, 999220, 999516, 999978, and 000356.

26 - Twenty-five prescriptions numbered as follows: 62192, 986162,
192888, 987418, 987811, 987968, 988939, 989600, 990317, 990318,
991426, 196844, 197450, 197959, 198495, 995075, 199445, 199535,
998071, 999437, 999438, and 000329.

27 - Seventeen prescriptions numbered as follows: 984935, 986371,
987525, 987866, 988184, 989447, 990056, 990382, 995018, 996042,
996638, 996925, 997600, 999839, and 000460,

28 - Fourteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 985459, 986435,
986929, 987002, 992975, 993292, 994055, 994390, 994858, 996404,
997935, and 998636.

29 - Eighteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 990763, 991400,
992643, 992993, 993404, 993731, 994112, 994461, 994782, 995128,
996573, 996886, 998699, 998990, 999572, and 000258.

30 - Twenty-six prescriptions numbered as follows: 984029, 984581,
985498, 700008, 986390, 986930, 987577, 987957, 988550, 989512,
989980, 990201, 990275, 990617, 990628, 990937, 991248, 991835,
992733, 993347, 999710, 000112, and 000412.

31 - Twenty-seven prescriptions numbered as follows: 984307,
985521, 986041, 986500, 987463, 988190, 988472, 988770, 989335,
990046, 990681, 990997, 991528, 992180, 992572, 992994, 993300,
994187, 994558, 995403, 995891, 996355, 997746, and 000209.
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(40)

(41)

(42)

(43)

(44)

(45)

(46)

(47)

(48)

(49)

(50)

(31)

(52)

(33)

Exhibit
990345,
993448,
998278,
Exhibit
984561,
988815,
995293,
Exhibit
990310,

- 994762,

997443,
999635,
Exhibit
986795,
993946,
999856,
Exhibit
986482,
999005,
Exhibit
985080,
995126,
Exhibit
990781,
999589,
Exhibit
985256,
991098,
998730,
Exhibit

984845,
. 988257,

990867,
993496,
996210,
999047,
Exhibit
986336,
994467,
998988,
Exhibit
987552,
997371,
Exhibit
990404,
994465,
000537.
Exhibit
989542,
995404,
Exhibit
985657,
994360,

32 - Twenty-seven prescriptions numbered as follows: 990346,
990655, 991277, 991574, 991879, 991878, 992198, 992703, 993065,
993790, 993789, 994159, 994820, 995169, 995707, 996339, 997086,
998793, 998930, 999243, 999967, 999968, 000579, and 000578.

33 - Twenty-seven prescriptions numbered as follows: 983997,
984980, 985472, 985473, 986006, 986361, 987343, 988403, 988402,
988996, 989267, 989424, 989904, 992517, 993586, 994704, 995017,
995656, 996811, 997844, 998488, 998779, 999272, and 999821.

34 - Thirty-two prescriptions numbered as follows: 984412, 986050,
990779, 991550, 992160, 992555, 992857, 993235, 993479, 994363,
994763, 995104, 995484, 995835, 996152, 996708, 997009, 997147,
997665, 997666, 998020, 998247, 998531, 998842, 998843, 999466,
000575, and 000574.

35 - Twenty-two prescriptions numbered as follows: 984149, 985185,
988807, 989138, 989662, 990335, 991462, 991735, 992166, 993334,
994948, 995953, 996820, 997523, 997918, 998482, 998948, 999501,
and 000554.

36 - Thirteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 983896, 985609,
987225, 987464, 988004, 990994, 998159, 998158, 998624, 998996,
and 999755.

37 - Fifteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 984076, 984697,
985455, 986603, 987294, 988821, 989283, 989747, 993009, 993625,
997579, 998440, and 999362.

38 - Fourteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 983974, 990486,
991424, 991866, 992686, 995315, 997706, 997998, 998432, 999343,
999887, and 000420.

39 - Twenty-four prescriptions numbered as follows: 191002,
986671, 193091, 987936, 987937, 989074, 989073, 989851, 989852,
991099, 196131, 993406, 993405, 994529, 994530, 995548, 995549,
998731, 999671, 999672, and 000484.

40 - Forty-nine prescriptions numbered as follows: 984053, 984475,
985239, 985563, 985971, 986440, 986863, 987032, 987591, 987874,
988499, 988805, 988936, 989351, 989623, 989907, 990164, 990608,
991194, 991477, 991753, 992045, 197000, 992481, 992778, 993135,
993876, 198528, 994196, 994546, 994856, 995265, 995665, 995896,
996640, 996943, 997144, 997527, 997738, 998036, 998320, 998622,
and 999284,

41 - Twenty prescriptions numbered as follows: 983947, 984694,
988529, 989064, 990145, 991034, 991401, 991641, 992002, 992999,
994710, 995808, 996055, 996766, 997310, 997868, 998394, and

42 - Sixteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 986969, 987315,
992436, 992924, 993480, 994792, 995061, 995859, 996194, 996788,
997632, 997897, 998845, and 999079.

43 - Twenty prescriptions numbered as follows: 989707, 989964,
991107, 991439, 991777, 992196, 992523, 992842, 993940, 994144,
997347, 997617, 998063, 998810, 202314, 999747, 999952, and

44 - Nineteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 988658, 989065,
990214, 991583, 991901, 992216, 992718, 993339, 994009, 994460,
996021, 700014, 998348, 998666, 998982, 999479, and 000598.

45 - Twenty-one prescriptions numbered as follows: 984589, 985200,
986020, 986451, 986841, 987509, 988020, 993248, 993605, 993864,
995204, 995593, 996062, 996363, 996661, 997315, 997768, 998047,

and 999106.
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(54)

(35)

(56)

(57)

(58)

(39)

(60)

(61)

(62)

(63)

(64)

Exhibit
984862,
989387,
998539,
Exhibit
984937,
988527,
991259,
994775,
998301,
Exhibit
989180,
995488,
997913,
Exhibit
985110,
994847,
Exhibit
984869,
991009,
995439,

46 - Twenty-four prescriptions numbered as follows: 984293,
984863, 985948, 987280, 987775, 988106, 988107, 988921, 989388,
989956, 990258, 990737, 991523, 991817, 992620, 993193, 993556,
998876, 999729, 999728, and 00253.

47 - Forty-three prescriptions numbered as follows: 984113,
985369, 986397, 986657, 986982, 987246, 987615, 987966, 988290,
988779, 988979, 989221, 989468, 989766, 990213, 990613, 990913,
991578, 991839, 992123, 992644, 993001, 993399, 993971, 994291,
995171, 995507, 995748, 996130, 996966, 997195, 997577, 997814,
998566, 998918, 999568, 000274, and 000566.

48 - Twenty-five prescriptions numbered as follows: 985499,
989533, 991832, 992157, 992786, 993709, 993700, 994676, 995068,
995772, 996103, 996412, 996689, 997033, 997162, 997396, 997669,
998164, 998545, 998861, 999146, and 999408.

49 - Sixteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 983821, 984414,
985524, 985525, 991700, 992122, 992665, 993263, 993923, 994277,
995114, 995815, 999566, and 000501.

50 - Thirty prescriptions numbered as follows: 984125, 984493,
985268, 987623, 987880, 988304, 988629, 989297, 990129, 990661,
991323, 991701, 992007, 992510, 992918, 994215, 994532, 994868,
995839, 996319, 996755, 997180, 997864, 998322, 998800, 999354,

and 000480.

Exhibit
987252,
988991,
990881,

51 - Twenty-nine prescriptions numbered as follows: 987253,

987575, 987919, 987918, 988235, 988497, 988496, 988825, 989240,
989239, 989519, 989812, 989811, 990230, 990237, 990619, 990882,
991223, 991522, 991521, 991834, 992092, 992093, 992462, 992844,

and 992845.

Exhibit
984616,
986868,
988757,
990440,
992622,
994371,
996434,
998541,
Exhibit
191454,
195048,
197122,
199956,
202375,
Exhibit
991238,
996057,

52 - Seventy-two prescriptions numbered as follows: 984292,
984615, 985432, 985430, 986219, 986218, 986220, 986363, 986867,
987449, 987448, 987447, 987586, 988266, 988268, 988267, 988755,
989203, 989202, 989204, 989847, 989848, 989846, 990439, 990442,
990441, 991133, 991132, 991131, 991601, 991909, 991908, 991907,
992624, 992623, 993375, 993374, 993373, 993372, 994373, 994370,
994372, 995082, 995084, 995083, 995626, 995627, 995628, 996433,
996432, 997018, 997461, 997458, 997457, 997965, 997966, 997968,
998542, 999160, 999662, 999665, 999941, 000384, 000387.

53 - Forty prescriptions numbered as follows: 985099, 191453,
985428, 191952, 191953, 194594, 194595, 989145, 989398, 989663,
195049, 196224, 196225, 991844, 196730, 196731, 992087, 992460,
197123, 993935, 198155, 198156, 995486, 199184, 195758, 195760,
199955, 997474, 200815, 200818, 997834, 201154, 201156, 999472,
and 202377.

54 - Thirty-one prescriptions numbered as follows: 987994, 988568,
991706, 992184, 993056, 993914, 994626, 994900, 995339, 995691,
996366, 996715, 997032, 997165, 997501, 65807, 997828, 998120,

66061, 998388, 998645, 66253, 998957, 999290, 999289, 999658, 999910,

999909,
Exhibit
987806,
993051,
199362,
998119,
999911,
Exhibit
984528,
988573,

and 000358.

55 -~ Forty-one prescriptions numbered as follows: 191399, 191962,
988567, 990259, 195503, 990983, 196053, 196544, 991626, 992185,
197535, 993915, 198148, 994627, 994901, 65020, 995338, 995690,
996056, 996365, 996714, 997031, 997164, 997500, 65806, 997829,
66060, 998389, 998644, 66252, 998956, 999291, 66485, 999657,
66690, and 000357.

56 - Forty-three prescriptions numbered as follows: 983950,
985458, 986147, 986727, 987053, 987309, 987616, 987948, 988241,
988832, 988955, 989293, 989691, 989959, 990292, 990618, 990909,
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991235, 991512, 991912, 992327, 992626, 993286, 994008, 994392, 994921,
995240, 995825, 996113, 996732, 997190, 997479, 997701, 997995, 998263,
998736, 999046, 999443, 999754, 000119, and 000409.

(65) Exhibit 57 - Forty-four prescriptions numbered as follows: 985446, 986300,
986720, 987011, 987459, 988045, 988461, 988800, 988983, 989282, 989534,
989822, 990125, 990461, 990752, 991169, 991474, 991869, 992108, 992560,
992964, 993369, 993756, 994185, 994607, 994954, 995251, 995652, 996104,
996429, 996699, 997022, 997188, 997466, 997713, 66007, 998284, 998641,
998941, 999247, 999527, 999801, 000216, 000581.

(66) Exhibit 58 - Thirty-three prescriptions numbered as follows: 984277,
985015, 985652, 986111, 986611, 987050, 988591, 989126, 989666, 990282,
990588, 991055, 991539, 992132, 992479, 993400, 994118, 994418, 994419,
995459, 996111, 996420, 997023, 997397, 997837, 998237, 998550, 998950,
999369, 999752, 999753, 202882, and 000442.

(67) Exhibit 59 - Twenty-five prescriptions numbered as follows: 984591,
984956, 985309, 986366, 986805, 988023, 988355, 988613, 989068, 989733,
990159, 990506, 990818, 991159, 991465, 991742, 992023, 992340, 992721,
993086, 993635, 994006, 994340, 994672, and 995728.

(68) Exhibit 60 - Forty-seven prescriptions numbered as follows: 190749,
983803, 984193, 984602, 191173, 984968, 986036, 986037, 986498, 192516,
987161, 988108, 988467, 988868, 989189, 989882, 195235, 990677, 991161,
196175, 991747, 992025, 992352, 197043, 992728, 993638, 197955, 994021,
994349, 995380, 199526, 996632, 996922, 200366, 997292, 200632, 997736,
998041, 201351, 998315, 201655, 998623, 999072, 202103, 999367, 999507,
and 000287.

(69) Exhibit 61 - Thirty-four prescriptions numbered as follows: 983853,
984385, 984760, 985148, 990698, 990966, 991285, 991559, 991892, 992186,
992503, 992878, 993261, 993590, 993995, 994311, 994517, 994963, 995309,
995670, 996027, 996313, 996594, 996896, 997052, 997604, 997891, 998122,
998428, 998740, 999027, 999341, 999582, and 999885.

(70) Exhibit 62 - Forty-nine prescriptions numbered as follows: 984158, 984546,
984919, 985334, 985643, 985993, 986321, 986514, 986768, 987090, 987326,
987641, 988302, 988575, 988845, 989018, 989321, 989549, 989841, 990121,
990476, 990774, 991167, 991434, 991682, 991978, 992290, 992678, 993026,
993415, 993751, 994127, 994479, 994788, 995137, 995517, 995833, 996153,
996743, 997053, 997234, 997480, 997704, 997997, 998274, 998581, 998897,
999342, and 999766.

(71) Exhibit 63 - Twenty-five prescriptions numbered as follows: 983968,
984334, 990376, 990696, 991013, 991328, 991693, 992162, 992565, 992923,
993422, 993818, 994312, 994883, 995395, 995739, 996336, 996652, 997064,
997634, 998457, 998802, 999082, 999386, and 000306.

(72) Exhibit 64 - Forty-one prescriptions numbered as follows: 190765, 983840,
190954, 984174, 984636, 984986, 191400, 191920, 986057, 986400, 192431,
986818, 192871, 193190, 193492, 988077, 988389, 988940, 989223, 194680,
989457, 989769, 195152, 990142, 990409, 195600, 990710, 991027, 196103,
196552, 197663, 198177, 998526, 998527, 998872, 999133, 999134, 999448,
999684, 999685, and 999960.

(73) Exhibit 65 - Thirty-five prescriptions numbered as follows: 985596,
989687, 989949, 990271, 990273, 990806, 990926, 991243, 991538, 991822,
992107, 992472, 992821, 993207, 994267, 994618, 994945, 995266, 995638,
995960, 996271, 996574, 996854, 997163, 997455, 997682, 997972, 998264,
998553, 998863, 999540, 999808, 000279, and 000547.

(74) Exhibit 66 - Thirteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 987454, 987767,
990388, 990392, 990987, 991460, 991883, 992325, 992715, 993079, 993475,
994172, and 994505.
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(75)

(76)

77)

(78)

(79)

(80)

(81)

(82)

(83)

(84)

(85)

(86)

(87)

Exhibit
984991,
992019,
995485,
998248,
Exhibit
984435,
987196,
988859,
990329,
992590,
999324,
Exhibit
985187,
992594,
Exhibit
989378,
993062,
996763,
Exhibit
989797,
991943,
994039,
Exhibit
191144,
194030,
991247,
993979,
202185.
Exhibit

67 — Thirty-four prescriptions numbered as follows: 984411,
986049, 988015, 988736, 990311, 990778, 991189, 991486, 991768,
992383, 992907, 993322, 993722, 994048, 994379, 994761, 995103,
995899, 996178, 996707, 997012, 997148, 997442, 997664, 998019,
998530, 998841, 999467, 999782, and 000163.

68 - Fifty prescriptions numbered as follows: 983842, 984103,
984797, 985139, 985514, 986233, 986232, 986529, 986897, 987195,
987487, 987783, 988049, 988293, 988294, 988471, 988721, 988720,
989010, 989011, 989215, 989421, 989624, 989626, 989816, 990066,
990547, 990863, 991090, 991089, 991403, 991618, 991619, 991918,
994195, 994194, 997091, 997513, 997849, 998346, 998733, 999325,
000125, and 000126.

69 — Thirteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 984428, 984813,
986639, 986640, 985544, 986389, 986931, 990791, 991150, 991646,
and 993371.

70 - Twenty-two prescriptions numbered as follows: 984739, 989219,
989880, 990229, 991414, 991621, 991695, 992059, 992483, 992869,
993240, 993360, 993592, 993960, 994320, 994795, 995781, 996122,
and 997073.

71 - Twenty-seven prescriptions numbered as follows: 987779,
990103, 990434, 990754, 991082, 991413, 991365, 991594, 991694,
992040, 992060, 992521, 992870, 993320, 993297, 993667, 993827,
994457, 994777, 995216, 995990, 996764, 996933, and 998181.

72 - Thirty-seven prescriptions numbered as follows: 984576,
984953, 986072, 986071, 986551, 192591, 192832, 986939, 987398,
988437, 194267, 988728, 989291, 194731, 989838, 990287, 195888,
991726, 196728, 992526, 992534, 197175, 992885, 993264, 993608,
994305, 994633, 995074, 995705, 995706, 997328, 997652, and

73 - Fifteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 984169, 985094,

62095, 985415, 987046, 62693, 992575, 992576, 994356, 995106, 995112,

995505,
Exhibit
986785,
993654,
Exhibit
989325,
994333,
Exhibit
985225,
994249,
997578,
999870,
Exhibit
800009,
996602,
Exhibit
993527,
999208,
Exhibit
984224,
993003,
997368,

996228, 996227, and 996229.

74 — Seventeen prescriptions numbered as follows: 984134, 985367,
987345, 987823, 988602, 989231, 989545, 990322, 992179, 993082,
994551, 995364, 995994, 997362, and 000342.

75 - Thirteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 985400, 988440,
989732, 991307, 991590, 992147, 992538, 993273, 993633, 994005,
and 994673.

76 — Thirty-two prescriptions numbered as follows: 983843, 984857,
991368, 991787, 992089, 992420, 992798, 993206, 993551, 993884,
994602, 994947, 995292, 995620, 995985, 996294, 996877, 997296,
997756, 998109, 998336, 998694, 998959, 999316, 999544, 999871,
000252, and 000561.

77 - Nineteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 993309, 993308,
994032, 994353, 994679, 995090, 995479, 995842, 996166, 997063,
997062, 997483, 998134, 998815, 999221, 000266, and 000265.

78 - Thirteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 992705, 993027,
993950, 994302, 997379, 997712, 66006, 998286, 998595, 998904,
and 999659.

79 - Twenty-nine prescriptions numbered as follows: 983992,
984223, 989013, 989012, 989564, 989565, 991852, 991853, 992136,
993918, 994395, 994394, 994913, 994912, 995477, 995476, 996346,
997367, 998062, 998061, 999269, 999268, 000332, 000333, 000605,

and 000604.
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(88)

(89)

(90)

(91)

(92)

(93)

(94)

(95)

(96)

(97)

(98)

(99)

(100)

(101)

(102)

Exhibit 80 - Thirteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 984318, 984916,
989034, 989380, 989787, 990138, 990648, 990968, 991370, 991864, 992259,
992779, and 993423.

Exhibit 81 - Thirty prescriptions numbered as follows: 987436, 988248,
988976, 989270, 989502, 989758, 989796, 990438, 990990, 991416, 992621,
993381, 993713, 994425, 994780, 995079, 995471, 995810, 996107, 996419,
996807, 997159, 997575, 997960, 998240, 998529, 998875, 999315, 999860,
and 543.

Exhibit 82 - Fourteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 984660, 985047,
985426, 986102, 986569, 986860, 987272, 991803, 992106, 992441, 992806,
993182, 994088, and 999722.

Exhibit 83 - Fourteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 986887, 987292,
990612, 991117, 991421, 996885, 998078, 998577, 999010, 999328, 999569,
999872, 000238, 000545.

Exhibit 84 - Eighteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 983900, 984856,
985436, 987493, 988159, 988753, 989118, 992430, 993244, 994832, 995213,
996065, 997576, 997970, 998243, 998592, 998986, and 999996.

Exhibit 85 - Twenty-four prescriptions numbered as follows: 984539,
987239, 987749, 988752, 989054, 989446, 989744, 990165, 990518, 992036,
993288, 993687, 994077, 994576, 995384, 995887, 996349, 996843, 997236,
997786, 998508, 998978, 999974, and 456.

Exhibit 86 - Fifteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 986908, 987182,
987631, 988093, 988420, 988750, 997627, 997855, 998114, 998430, 998747,
999075, 999563, 999884, and 000318.

Exhibit 87 - Fifty -one prescriptions numbered as follows: 984487, 984925,
62052, 985414, 62291, 987198, 62744, 987897, 62951, 987898, 63177 989089,
63342, 989518, 989517 63536, 990188 990190 63637 990544 63759
990940 990941 991246 64009 991531 991532 64111 64360, 992307
992700, 992701, 64480, 64703, 993579, 993580, 64843, 994047, 994449,
994450, 65080, 996910, 65621, 65805, 998285, 999018, 999371, 66510,
999948, 202846, and 000400 _
Exhibit 88 - Thirty-two prescriptions numbered as follows: 986407 986406,
987542, 987543, 988944, 988945, 989299, 989300, 989589, 989952, 989953
990535, 990534, 992459, 992456, 993651, 993650, 994755, 994756, 995452,
995451, 995784, 996099, 996100, 996406, 200143, 996683, 996991, 997306,
997567, 997808, and 997807

Exhibit 89 - F1fteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 989646, 989937,
990249, 990577, 990905, 991240, 991541, 991816, 992443, 992830, 996957,
997555, 998058, 998481, and 999945

Exhibit 90 - Twenty three prescriptions numbered as follows: 984046,
984422, 984825, 985219, 985647, 983372, 989647, 989936, 990250, 990576,
990904, 991241, 991540, 992097, 992444, 992800, 995271, 996287, 997317,
998456, 999349, 999803, and 000236

Exhibit 91 - Fourteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 984237, 984238,
987963, 993874, 994577, 998102, 998426, 999132, 999513, 202741, 999837,
000244, 202967, and 000518

Exhibit 92 - Thirteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 986305, 988950,
989651, 990286, 990491, 990795, 991443, 991767, 992036, 992804, 993318,
993732, and 994137

Exhibit 93 - Nineteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 983926, 984341,
984992, 987036, 988058, 989752, 990568, 991395, 991732, 992979, 994737,
996265, 997456, 998087, 998855, 999143, 999446, 999711, and 000118
Exhibit 94 - Twenty five prescriptions numbered as follows' 984462,
985461, 986332, 192672, 986729, 987094, 987557, 988274, 988594, 989067
989343, 989610, 195017, 989905, 990268, 990756, 991073, 991480, 991985,
992452, 993096, 994057, 996120, 996908, and 999366
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(103)

(104)

(105)

(106)

(107)

(108)

(109)

(110)

(111)

(112)

(113)

(114)

Exhibit
984349,
988163,
992398,
995704,
Exhibit
986715,
994928,
998556,

Exhibit
986420,
995429,
Exhibit
984141,
191838,
987304,
193946,
989151,
991710,
197588,
994648,
995906,
998017,
Exhibit
987164,
996635,
Exhibit
990299,
993922,
998417,
Exhibit
984944,
990195,
997003,
Exhibit
985967,
995218,
999309,
Exhibit
988640,
995724,
000437.
Exhibit
992752,
996857,
999074,
Exhibit
991805,
997906,
Exhibit
988506,
999434,

95 - Thirty-four prescriptions numbered as follows: 984348,
985460, 986182, 986183, 986884, 986885, 987443, 987455, 988164,
988759, 989220, 989926, 990705, 991492, 991493, 991929, 991928,
992397, 992937, 992936, 993519, 993518, 994153, 994740, 994739,
995703, 996382, 996381, 996911, and 996912.
96 - Thirty prescriptions numbered as follows: 983938, 984275,
990252, 990596, 990906, 991256, 991515, 991814, 992822, 994593,
995258, 995631, 996438, 996704, 997156, 997985, 997986, 998271,
998557, 998893, 998884, 999150, 999149, 999555, 999556, 000379,
and 000380.
97 - Fourteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 984071, 984744,
987267, 987266, 990417, 990725, 991040, 992645, 993315, 993972,
996039, and 998812.
98 - Ninety prescriptions numbered as follows: 983858, 983857,

984495,
986244,
800001,
988316,
989152,
196763,
993520,
994885,
995905,
998125,

99 - Nineteen prescriptions numbered as

984496,
986245,
800000,
988315,
194635,
992135,
993521,
994886,
199981,
998126,

191308,
192420,
987272,
988476,
194774,
992134,
993980,
995186,
200498,
201876,

700003,
986516,
987727,
988477,
989906,
196940,
993981,
995185,
200872,
998806,

985020,
986515,
987726,
988642,
195407,
992607,
198253,
199040,
997528,
998807,

987548, 988454, 993488, 994031, 994525,
997247, 997737, 998312, 998788, 999384,

100 - Twenty-six prescriptions numbered

990298, 990921, 196527, 992287, 993005,
994453, 994990, 995432, 995415, 995956,
998760, 999457, 000165, 000164, 000423,
101 -~ Twenty-seven prescriptions numbered as follows: 984946,
985612, 986538, 986537, 988141, 988140, 989524, 989525, 990194,
991283, 991282, 993242, 993241, 993788, 994540, 994866, 996600,
997002, 998657, 998656, 999398, 999920, 000319, and 000320.

102 - Twenty-three prescriptions numbered as follows: 983949,
987584, 989058, 989500, 990324, 990640, 991316, 196812, 994355,
996221, 996607, 996938, 997274, 997550, 997759, 998442,
999597, 000259, and 000555.
103 - Twenty prescriptions numbered as follows: 987720,
989339, 989661, 989965, 990267,
995979, 997839, 998219, 998292,

104 - Twenty-five prescriptions

993379, 993759, 994300, 994970,
997384, 997611, 997761, 998022,
999357, 999590, 999847, 000178,
105 - Fifteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 991388, 991389,
992112, 992111, 992474, 992843, 994238, 994237, 997039, 997038,

997907, 998249, and 998559.
106 - Fourteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 988236, 988505,
988798, 997422, 997658, 997931, 998210, 998503, 998838, 999131,

999702, and 999886.

990539,
998702,

985021,
986789,
193540,
988643,
990141,
992606,
994318,
995663,
997529,

985374,
986790,
988000,
988988,
195483,
992972,
994317,
995662,
997762,

and 202466.
follows: 986665, 986950,
995009, 995551, 199617,
999794, and 000459.

as follows: 989560,
993413, 993612, 993619,
995955, 997182, 997825,
and 000563.

991450,
999669,

992427,
000111,

985375,
987303,
987999,
988989,
196302,
992973,
994649,
199418,
997763,

998911,

988059,
992426,
and

numbered as follows: 992312,

995512, 995868, 996256, 996609,
998168, 998401, 998759, 998960,
and 000414,
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(115) Exhibit
989308,
994177,
998453.
Exhibit
986118,
989259,
992128,
995634,
997939,
Exhibit
984929,
989407,
994308,
Exhibit
992348,

(116)

(117)

(118)

107 - Eighteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 984453, 989256,
989657, 989948, 990302, 990685, 991004, 991332, 992832, 994202,
996927, 994177, 996927, 997124, 997369, 997635, 998032, and

as follows: 985606,
988556, 988831, 989001,
991239, 991517, 991818,
994242, 994617, 994951,
997129, 997444, 997661,
and 000589.

as follows: 984647,
987887, 988291, 989150,
992947, 993956,

108 - Forty-four prescriptions numbered
986439, 986743, 987297, 987799, 988261,
989511, 989808, 990272, 990587, 990918,
992463, 992782, 993172, 993575, 993905,
995965, 996138, 996408, 996709, 997004,
998221, 998410, 998519, 998858, 999135,
109 - Twenty-two prescriptions numbered
985642, 985959, 986298, 986616, 987422,
989835, 990120, 991129, 991828, 992499,
995254, 997597, and 000515.

110 - Twelve prescriptions numbered as follows: 983996, 989037,
993911, 994276, 994632, 995208, 997596, 998998, 999375, 999785,

and 000558.

Exhibit
991566,
994188,
997374,
999646,
Exhibit

(119)

(120)

111 - Thirty-two prescriptions numbered as follows: 991295,
991857, 992086, 992364, 992685, 992970, 993289, 993591, 993819,
994526, 994863, 995202, 995568, 996197, 996641, 996929, 997146,
997375, 997633, 998162, 998460, 995862, 998797, 999077, 999391,
999940, 999971, and 000309.

112 - Twenty-five prescriptions numbered as follows: 984695,

62153, 985271, 986443, 987293, 987944, 988509, 988802, 988986, 989254,

989497,
992807,
Exhibit
987192,
992636,
995838,
Exhibit
984670,
994962,
Exhibit
985031,
987805,

(121)

(122)

(123)

989923, 990251, 990786, 991051, 991397, 991798, 992057, 992432,
64502, 993410, 993742, 994123, 994411.
113 - Twenty-six prescriptions numbered as follows: 985176,
987764, 988416, 988830, 988964, 989597, 990221, 990870, 991608,
992992, 993393, 994096, 994412, 994708, 994952, 995252, 995562,
996060, 996059, 996996, 997988, 998220, and 999805.

114 - Fourteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 983905, 984267,
985060, 985404, 986107, 986427, 987013, 987462, 988142, 994645,
997332, and 998790.

115 - Forty-seven prescriptions numbered as follows: 984227,
985028, 985029, 985837, 986549, 986547, 987113, 987115, 987804,
989103, 989102, 989100,

989101, 989641,

989638,

989640, 990224,

990223, 990954, 990953, 990952,
993024, 993025, 993023, 993793,
996760, 996759, 997256, 997255,
and 000337.

Exhibit 116 - Fifteen prescriptions numbered as
987426, 700048, 988978, 989365, 990433, 991399,
995078, 995957, 997300, and 000524.

Exhibit 117 - Forty-six prescriptions numbered as follows: 984938, 985278,
985504, 986155, 986491, 986658, 986900, 987166, 987475, 987747, 988032,
988301, 988562, 988791, 988934, 989188, 989409, 989580, 989785, 990042,
990305, 990511, 990775, 990996, 991271, 991471, 991642, 991890, 992154,
992415, 992677, 992889, 993229, 993478, 993750, 994073, 994345, 994573,
994849, 995138, 995379, 995678, 995911, 996192, 000131, and 000305.
Exhibit 118 - Twenty-two prescriptions numbered as follows: 985587,
985960, 986122, 992803, 992802, 993177, 994244, 994631, 994940, 995948,
996296, 996575, 996879, 997320, 997582, 997836, 998111, 998409, 998727,
999007, 999320, and 999561.

991579, 991581,
994568, 994566,
997777, 997778,

992203,
995313,
998362,

992201, 992202,
995311, 996085,
998966, 999613,
(124) 984497, 986433,
992629, 994592,

follows:
991806,

(125)

(126)
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(127) Exhibit
984040,
987163,
989883,
994850,
997525,
000226,

(128) Exhibit
985590,
998084,

(129) Exhibit
987602,
199331,

(130) Exhibit
994169,
998811,

(131) Exhibit
191179,
193905,
991557,
994296,

(132) Exhibit
191796,
992302,

(133) Exhibit
984489,
988963,
992704,
995349,

(134) Exhibit
990595,
997803,

(135) Exhibit
990766,
996663,
999222.

(136) Exhibit
985365,
993098,
997425,

(137) Exhibit

119 - Forty-eight prescriptions numbered as follows: 983807,
984165, 984164, 984430, 985175, 985572, 986275, 986534, 986834,
987342, 987530, 987856, 987925, 988182, 988262, 988453, 988474,
992559, 992558, 992912, 993641, 994024, 994025, 994522, 994524,
995194, 995547, 995860, 996208, 996634, 996937, 997240, 997524,
997888, 998317, 998629, 998925, 999232, 999511, 999661, 999832,
and 000532.

120 - Thirteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 984283, 984838,
986110, 987264, 990099, 996209, 996906, 997181, 997535, 997801,
and 998593.

121 - Sixteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 986833, 987200,
987875, 700047, 989062, 989450, 993237, 993832, 994745, 995636,
995923, 200026, 997314, and 997858.

122 - Seventeen prescriptions numbered as follows: 993469, 993784,
994506, 994840, 995177, 995727, 996809, 997869, 998184, 998475,
999084, 999348, 999648, 999992, and 000294.

123 - Thirty-six prescriptions numbered as follows: 984607,
985653, 191889, 986378, 192417, 193022, 987167, 987719, 987718,
988317, 194607, 989155, 200737, 989538, 194960, 991195, 196203,
196493, 992754, 993136, 197610, 993661, 197972, 994026, 198409,
995150, 995534, 995995, 997393, 201062, 999053, and 202094.

124 - Thirteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 190895, 190893,
986654, 192604, 987216, 987528, 193730, 988128, 194694, 991998,
and 994628. _

125 - Thirty-four prescriptions numbered as follows: 983903,
986263, 986601, 986890, 987015, 987808, 988087, 988373, 988665,
990826, 990785, 991046, 991141, 991954, 700028, 992238, 992425,
997514, 992758, 992995, 993573, 993916, 994443, 994743, 995032,
995604, 995914, 996712, 997345, and 998225.

126 - Thirteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 989263, 989608,
991377, 992252, 993208, 993896, 994543, 994935, 995818, 997325,
and 999319.

127 - Twenty prescriptions numbered as follows: 985949, 990278,
991674, 992130, 992470, 992847, 993203, 993838, 994695, 995918,
996946, 997271, 997547, 997745, 998060, 998375, 998655, and

128 - Twenty-three prescriptions numbered as follows: 984796,
987199, 987638, 988411, 988412, 989581, 989881, 992013, 992580,
993456, 993734, 994151, 994528, 994819, 995226, 996206, 996842,
997424, 997991, and 998242.

129 - Two-page Dangerous Drug Distributor Inspection Report of

Noiman Drugs, Inc., Terminal Distributor No. 02-342100, dated June 11,
1992; Twenty pages of Registrants Inventory of Drugs Surrendered of
Noiman’s Drugs, Inc.; and pink-sheet response of Dangerous Drug
Distributor Inspection Report of Noiman’s Drugs, Inc. taken on June 11,
1992 not dated, received in the Board office on July 11, 1992.

(138) Exhibit
(139) Exhibit
(140) Exhibit
(141) Exhibit
(142) Exhibit
(143) Exhibit
(144) Exhibit
(145) Exhibit
(146) Exhibit

130 - Prescription number 992018.
131 -~ Prescription number 992017.
132 - Prescription number 992020.
133 - Prescription number 992010.
134 - Prescription number 992014,
135 - Prescription number 992012.
136 - Prescription number 992015.
137 - Prescription number 992011.
138 - Prescription number 992009.
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(147)
(148)
(149)
(150)
(151)
(152)
(153)
(154)
(155)
(156)
(157)
(158)
(159)
(160)
(161)
(162)
(163)
(164)
(165)

(166)

(167)

(168)

(169)

(170)

(171)

(172)

(173)

(174)

(175)

(176)

(177)

139 -
140 -
141 -
142 -
143 -
144 -
145 -

Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit

148 -
149 -

152 -
153 -
154 -
155 -
156 -

146 -
147 -

150 -
151 -

157 -

992024.
992010.
992022.
992021.
984390.
984392.
984418.
990154.
990360.
991155.
995997.
800005.
800007.
800008.
800009.
800010.
800003.
800002.
997820 for

number
number
number
number
number
number
number
number
number
number
number
number
number
number
number
number
number
number
number

Prescription
Prescription
Prescription
Prescription
Prescription
Prescription
Prescription
Prescription
Prescription
Prescription
Prescription
Prescription
Prescription
Prescription
Prescription
Prescription
Prescription
Prescription
Prescription

patient Shadira Williams

dated February 2, 1991; and prescription number 997820 for patient James
Hurt dated February 2, 1991.
Exhibit 158 - Prescription number 986024 for patient Jeanetta Russell
dated August 8, 1989; and prescription number 986024 for patient Deborah
Henderson dated August 8, 1989.
Exhibit 159 - Prescription number 986014 for patient Beverly Shears dated
August 7, 1989; and prescription number 986014 for patient Jane Robinette
dated August 7, 1989.
Exhibit 160 - Prescription number 985997 for patient Judy Thomas dated
August 7, 1989; and prescription number 985997 for patient Celeste Simmons
dated August 7, 1989.
Exhibit 161 - Prescription number 986503 for patient Kim Blankenship dated
August 31, 1989; and prescription number 986503 for patient Willie Rucker
dated August 31, 1989.
Exhibit 162 - Prescription number 997394 for patient Kathy McKenzie dated
July 2, 1991; and prescription number 997394 for patient Gail Duncan dated
January 10, 1991.
Exhibit 163 - Prescription number 989855 for patient Marilyn Dixon dated
February 12, 1990; and prescription number 989855 for patient Cinda

Blevins dated
Exhibit 164 -
May 10, 1990;
dated May 14,
Exhibit 165 -
19, 1990; and
dated.

Exhibit 166 -
May 15, 1990;
dated May 15,
Exhibit 167 -
May 19, 1990;
dated May 19,
Exhibit 168 -
May 19, 1990;
dated May 19,
Exhibit 169 -

February 12, 1990.
Prescription number 991854 for
and prescription number 991854
1990.

Prescription number 991940 for
prescription number 991940 for

Prescription number 991885 for
and prescription number 991885
1990.

Prescription number 991960 for
and prescription number 991960
1990.

Prescription number 991976 for
and prescription number 991976
1990.

Prescription number 987063 for

patient Ruby Jeffers dated
for patient Shirley Deaton

patient Mary Cherry dated May
patient Vergie Stephens not

patient Juanita Allen dated
for patient Jerome Shelton

patient Pauletta Thomas dated
for patient Joann Dunham

patient Mildred Nyles dated
for patient Mathew Johnson

patient Bessie Wainscott

dated September 15, 1989; and prescription number 987063 for patient
Willie Strayborn dated September 15, 1989.
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(179)

(180)

(181)

(182)

(183)

(184)

(185)

(186)

(187)

(188)

(189)

(190)

(191)

(192)

(193)

(194)

(195)
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Exhibit 170 - Prescription number 993890 for patient Cedrena Leonard dated
August 4, 1990; and prescription number 993890 for patient Raymond White
dated August 2, 1990.

Exhibit 171 - Prescription number 063688 for patient Harold Jenkins dated
February 15, 1990; and prescription number 63688 for patient Mary Kirby
dated March 5, 1990.

Exhibit 172 - Prescription number 63629 for patient Dorothy Joseph dated
February 8, 1990; and prescription number 63629 for patient Mary Ann
Barker dated February 8, 1990.

Exhibit 173 - Prescription number 991953 for patient Sue Pittman dated May
19, 1990; and prescription number 991953 for patient Sharon Obeeran dated
May 19, 1990.

Exhibit 174 - Prescription number 991922 for patient Dorene Hill dated May
17, 1990; prescription number 991922 for patient Ramona Hill dated May 17,
1990; and prescription number 991922 for patient Judy Johnson dated May
17, 1990.

Exhibit 175 - Prescription number 991952 for patient Denise Sumi dated

May 19, 1990; and prescription number 991952 for patient Diane Werner
dated May 19, 1990.

Exhibit 176 - Prescription number 991859 for patient Carol Tackett dated
May 14, 1990; and prescription number 991859 for patient Ethel Jones dated
May 14, 1990.

Exhibit 177 - Prescription number 988608 for patient Wanda McCall dated
December 5, 1989; and prescription number 988608 for patient Paula
Sizemore dated December 5, 1989.

Exhibit 178 - Prescription number 991989 for patient Sharon Branham dated
May 21, 1990; and prescription number 991989 for patient Debbie Bailey
dated May 21, 1990.

Exhibit 179 - Prescription number 989850 for patient Charles Campbell
dated February 12, 1990; and prescription number 989850 for patient Lisa
Kopec dated February 12, 1990. :

Exhibit 180 - Prescription number 985397 for patient Nell Guthrie dated
July 15, 1989; and prescription number 985397 for patient Geraldine Caffey
dated July 15, 1989.

Exhibit 181 - Prescription number 985470 for patient Jackie Coleman dated
July 17, 1989; and prescription number 985470 for patient Elbert Amison
dated July 17, 1989.

Exhibit 182 - Prescription number 990594 for patient JoAnn Carter dated
March 17, 1990; and prescription number 990594 for patient Merry Spalth
dated March 17, 1990.

Exhibit 183 - Prescription number 991991 for patient Ann Wright dated May
21, 1990; and prescription number 991991 for patient Teri Frisby dated May
21, 1990.

Exhibit 184 - Prescription number 985572 for patient Creola Moore dated
July 22, 1989; and prescription number 985572 for patient Mary Matters
dated July 22, 1989,

Exhibit 185 - Prescription number 989851 for patient Mary Sterwert dated
February 12, 1990; and prescription number 989851 for patient Ella Cornett
dated February 12, 1990.

Exhibit 186 - Prescription number 989852 for patient Yolanda Hill dated
February 12, 1990; and prescription number 989852 for patient Ella Cornett
dated February 12, 1990.

Exhibit 187 - Prescription number 991635 for patient William Bennett dated
May 3, 1990; and prescription number 991635 for patient Catherine Brecht
dated May 3, 1990.
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(200)

(201)

(202)
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(204)

(205)
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(207)
(208)
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(1)
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Exhibit 188 -~ Prescription number 995602 for patient Margie Gray dated
October 12, 1990; and prescription number 995602 for patient Evelyn Blair
dated October 13, 1990.

Exhibit 189 - Prescription number 992030 for patient James Reed dated

May 25, 1990; and prescription number 992030 for patient Thelma Macker
dated May 25, 1990.

Exhibit 190 -~ Prescription number 997393 for patient Patricia Morgan
dated February 7, 1991; and prescription number 997393 for patient Betty
Williams dated January 10, 1991.

Exhibit 191 - Prescription number 988510 for patient Sheree Buchner dated
December 2, 1989; and prescription number 988510 for patient Mary Walsh
dated December 2, 1989. :
Exhibit 192 - Thirty-five prescriptions numbered as follows: 198530,
986210, 198694, 198704, 986211, 198506, 198508, 198684, 65005, 64991,
64986, 198858, 198852, 199011, 199010, 199009, 199007, 199289, 199287,
199284, 199280, 199275, 199223, 199222, 199217, 199203, 199201, 199197,
199191, 65014, 65011, 998302, 998608, 998912, and 998706.

Exhibit 193 - Certified copy of Judgment Entry: Sentence: Incarceration of
Ruple C. Richards, Case No. B 915445, in the State of Ohio, Hamilton
County, Court of Common Pleas dated October 1, 1991.

Exhibit 195 - Letter from Officer Tom McAlpin, Cincinnati Police Depart-
ment, signed and notarized on February 26, 1992.

Exhibit 196 - Handwritten statement of Ruth Durham signed and notarized on
July 25, 1991.

Exhibit 197 - Thirty-seven page Transcript of Interview of Ruth Durham
with Michael Cluxton and Mary Jo Daly, R.Ph., Ohio State Board of Pharmacy
on July 25, 1991.

Exhibit 198 - Statement of Deborah Dixon, 12WKRC TV, signed and notarized
on February 19, 1992.

Exhibit 199 - V.C.R. taped interview of a man inside Noiman’s Pharmacy in
Cincinnati by Deborah Dixon, 12WKRC TV, on April 9, 1991.

Exhibit 200 - Statement of Alvin Meisel signed and notarized on January
14, 1992.

Exhibit 201 - Two-page computer print-out of prescriptions for patient
Margaret Smith between May 18, 1989 and April 27, 1991.

Respondent’s Exhibits:
None

Findings 0f Fact

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that
records of the Board of Pharmacy indicate that Ruple C. Richards was
originally licensed in the state of Ohio on September 13, 1973, pursuant
to reciprocity and was summarily suspended from the practice of pharmacy
on October 18, 1991 pursuant to Section 3719.121(c) of the Ohio Revised
Code. Records further indicate that Ruple C. Richards was, during time
periods alleged herein, the Responsible Pharmacist at Noiman’s Pharmacy,
1813 Elm St., Cincinnati, Ohio, pursuant to Sections 4729.27 and 4729.55
ofdthe Ohio Revised Code and Rule 4729-5-11 of the Ohio Administrative
Code.

From‘the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
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three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Genetta Adkins when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Tonamin 30 14 984135 30May89
Ionamin 30 14 984766 22Jun89
Ionamin 30 14 985469 17Jul89
Tenuate 75 14 986260 19Aug89
Tenuate 75 14 991547 30Apr90
Ionamin 30 14 991855 14May90*
Adipex-P 14 992083 26May90
Tenuate 75 14 992417 09Jun90
Tenuate 75 14 993030 02Jul90
Ionamin 30 14 993692 28Jul90
Ionamin 30 14 994131 13Aug90
Ionamin 30 14 994478 27Aug90
Ionamin 30 14 994968 17Sep90
Tenuate 75 14 997486 14Jan91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(3) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Charlene
Allen when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical

purposes:
DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 990418 10Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990729 24Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991039 07Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991375 21Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991646 05May90
Lasix 40 30 991945 19May90
Adipex-P 14 992232 02Jun90
Lasix 40 30 992231 02Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992617 16Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992971 30Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993350 14Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993691 28Jul90
Lasix 40 30 993690 28Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994099 11Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994414 26Aug90

Adipex-P 14 994738 08Sep90
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(4)

(3)

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 995072 22Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995461 060ct90
Lasix 40 30 995768 200c¢t90
Adipex-P 14 995769 200ct90
Adipex-P 14 996223 08Nov90

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Rachel Allen when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984201 01Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984550 12Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984918 26Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985336 13Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986166 14Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986510 31Aug89
Adipex-P 14 987010 23Sep89
Adipex-P 14 989330 18Jan90
Adipex-P 14 998283 25Feb9l
Adipex-P 14 998584 11Mar9l
Adipex-P 14 998900 25Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999209 08Apr91l
Adipex-P 14 999519 27Apr9l
Adipex-P 14 999840 11May91%
Adipex-P 14 000195 23May91lx*
Adipex-P 14 000473 06Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Juanita
Anderson when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical
purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED

Ativan 2 15 190839 25May89
Adipex-P 14 984099 27May89
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984558 12Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984926 26Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985289 10Jul89
Ativan 2 15 191887 24Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986228 17Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986592 02Sep89
Ativan 2 15 192786 16Sep89
Adipex-P 14 986877 16Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987284 070ct89
Ativan 2 15 193259 160ct89
Adipex-P 14 987795 280ct89
Ativan 2 15 63824 22Mar90
Ativan 2 15 64732 26Jul90
Ativan 2 15 65022 15Sep90
Ativan 2 15 65200 150ct90+

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(6) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Carmella
Back when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical

purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Jonamin 30 14 983902 20May89
Ionamin 30 14 984251 03Jun89
Lasix 40 30 984250 03Jun89
Ionamin 30 14 984731 19Jun89
Ionamin 30 14 985425 15Jul89
Ionamin 30 14 990732 24Mar90
Ionamin 14 992539 12Jun90*
Ionamin 14 992894 26Jun90+*
Ionamin 14 993465 17Jul90*
Ionamin 30 14 800006 14Aug90
Ionamin 30 14 995554 110ct90
Ionamin 30 14 995863 250ct90
Ionamin 30 14 996199 08Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996790 06Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997472 12Jan91
Adipex-P 14 998933 28Mar9l
Adipex-P 14 999395 18Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999814 09May91+*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.
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(7) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Brenda Ball when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 987547 190ct89
Adipex-P 14 987701 260ct89
Adipex-P 14 988677 09Dec89
Adipex-P 14 990045 22Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990643 19Mar90
Ionamin 30 14 991301 17Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991881 14May90*
Tenuate 25 42 992171 31May90
Tenuate 25 42 993332 13Jul90
Tenuate 25 42 995149 245ep90
Tenuate 25 42 998745 18Mar91
Tenuate 25 42 999579 29Apr9l
Tenuate 25 42 999939 16May91*
Tenuate 25 42 000326 30May91*
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.
(8) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple

C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Jocelyn Balleau when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 986617 02Sep89
Adipex-P 14 989396 20Jan90
Adipex-P 14 992638 16Jun90
Adipex-P 14 994068 10Aug90*
Adipex-P 14 994413 26Aug90
Adipex-P 14 995016 20Sep90
Adipex-P 14 996823 06Dec90
Adipex-P 14 998232 23Feb91%*
Adipex-P 14 998536 09Mar91l
Adipex-P 14 998860 23Mar91l
Adipex-P 14 999144 06Apr9l
Adipex-P 14 999449 20Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999743 04May91l
Adipex-P 14 000109 18May91+
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(9)

(10)

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Cynthia
Bates when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical
purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 992418 09Jun9%90
Adipex-P 14 992784 23Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993164 07Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993538 21Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993887 04Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994235 18Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994581 01Sep90
Adipex-P 14 994905 155ep90
Adipex-P 14 995247 29Sep90
Lasix 40 30 199318 130ct90
Adipex-P 14 995610 130¢t90
Adipex-P 14 995917 270ct90
Adipex-P 14 996260 10Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996692 01Dec90
Adipex-P 14 996999 15Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997139 29Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997430 12Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997657 26Jan9l
Adipex-P 14 997950 09Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998217 23Feb91%
Adipex-P 14 998533 09Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998849 23Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999137 06Apr9l
Adipex-P 14 999514 27Apr91l
Adipex-P 14 999834 11May91*
Adipex-P 14 000228 25May91*
Adipex-P 14 000523 08Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Morris Bates when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 990751 24Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991333 19Apr90
Adipex-P 14 992783 23Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993163 07Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993539 21Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993886 04Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994236 18Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994904 155ep90
Adipex-P 14 995246 29S5ep90
Adipex-P 14 995609 130c¢t90
Adipex-P 14 995916 270ct90
Adipex-P 14 996262 10Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996693 01Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997000 15Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997138 29Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997429 12Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997656 26Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997949 09Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998218 23Feb91%*
Adipex-P 14 998532 09Mar91l
Adipex-P 14 998848 23Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999136 06Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999515 27Apr91l
Adipex-P 14 999835 11May91*
Adipex-P 14 000227 25May91+*
Adipex-P 14 000522 08Jun91l

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(11) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Brenda Beagle when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Ionamin 30 14 984596 13Jun89
Ionamin 30 14 986660 07Sep89
Ionamin 30 14 986988 21S5ep89
Ionamin 30 14 987390 120ct89
Ionamin 30 14 988099 11Nov89
Ionamin 30 14 988379 25Nov89
Ionamin 30 14 988670 09Dec89
Ionamin 30 14 988848 18Dec89
Ionamin 30 14 990731 24Mar90
Ionamin 30 14 991058 074Apr90
Ionamin 30 14 991376 21Apr90
Ionamin 30 14 991663 05May90

Ionamin 30 14 992094 26May90
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(12)

(13)

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Ionamin 30 14 994919 158ep90
Ionamin 30 14 995253 29Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995649 130¢t90
Adipex-P 14 995933 270c¢t90
Adipex-P 14 996217 08Nov90

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple

C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Cindy Bell when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 991762 18May90
Adipex-P 14 992455 09Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992734 21Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993446 16Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993771 30Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994250 18Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994669 04Sep90*
Adipex-P 14 995987 290¢t90
Adipex-P 14 996309 12Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996871 08Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997265 03Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997593 21Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997859 04Feb91
Adipex-P 14 999980 18May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Florence Bell when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-~P 14 984083 27May89
Adipex-P 14 984832 24Jun89
Adipex-P 14 987169 050ct89
Adipex-P 14 987534 190ct89

Adipex-P 14 987920 04Nov89
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(14)

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 989116 06Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989652 03Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990257 03Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991091 07Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991561 30Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991865 14May90*
Adipex-P 14 992215 02Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992613 16Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993115 05Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993550 21Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993831 02Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994380 23Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994907 15Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995392 040ct90
Adipex-P 14 995723 180ct90
Adipex-P 14 996035 01Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996742 03Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997267 03Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997530 17Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997896 07Feb91 (RX reads 7/2/91)
Adipex~P 14 998157 21Feb9l
Adipex-P 14 999085 04Apr9l
Adipex-P 14 999394 18Apr91
Adipex-~P 14 999706 04May91
Adipex-P 14 000463 06Jun9l

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Ramona Bell
when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984016 25May89
Adipex-P 14 984503 10Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984865 24Jun89
Lasix 40 30 984864 24Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985227 08Jul89
Adipex-P 14 985523 20Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986214 17Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986509 31Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986810 14Sep89
Lasix 40 30 987119 28Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987170 050ct89

Adipex-P 14 988096 11Nov89
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 988397 25Nov89
Lasix 40 30 989584 01Feb90
Adipex-P 14 989583 01Feb90
Adipex-P 14 989887 15Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990171 01Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990533 15Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991165 12Apr90
Lasix 40 30 993697 28Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993698 28Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994915 155ep90
Adipex-P 14 998110 16Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998400 02Mar91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(15) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Willie Belser when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984530 10Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984851 24Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985156 06Jul89
Adipex-P 14 985593 22Jul89
Adipex-P . 14 985936 05Aug89
Adipex-P 14 993376 14Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993699 28Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994081 11Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994447 26Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994783 08Sep90 (RX reads 9/8/80)
Adipex-P 14 995115 225ep90 T
Adipex-P 14 995504 060ct90
Adipex-P 14 995783 200¢t90
Adipex-P 14 996299 10Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996587 24Nov90
Adipex-P 14 997333 05Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997843 02Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998266 23Feb91*
Adipex-P 14 998552 09Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999021 30Mar91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(16) From.the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
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three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Evelyn Blair when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Tenuate 75 14 984693 18JunB9
Librium 10 20 62202 15Jul89
Tenuate 75 14 985442 15Jul89
Librium 10 20 989553 29Jan%0
Tenuate 75 14 989552 29Jan90
Librium 10 20 990557 15Mar90
Tenuate 75 14 990556 15Mar90
Librium 10 20 991191 12Apr90
Tenuate 75 14 991192 12Apr90
Librium 10 20 991810 12May90
Tenuate 75 14 991811 12May90
Librium 10 20 992395 07Jun90
Tenuate 75 14 992396 07Jun9%0
Tenuate 75 14 993403 14Jul90
Librium 10 20 993402 14Jul90
Tenuate 75 14 994297 20Aug90
Librium 10 20 994298 20Aug90
Tenuate 75 14 994692 06Sep90
Librium 10 20 995154 245ep90
Tenuate 75 14 995153 24Sep90
Librium 10 20 995602 130c¢t90
Tenuate 75 14 995603 130c¢t90
Tenuate 75 14 996020 01Nov90
Librium 10 20 996597 26Nov90
Tenuate 75 14 996598 26Nov90
Tenuate 75 14 998340 28Feb9l

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(17) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in con-
junction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Gladis Bloom
when such prescriptions vere not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 993296 12Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993653 26Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993974 06Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994184 16Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994851 135ep90

Adipex-P 14 995496 060ct90
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(18)

(19)

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 995876 250ct90
Adipex-P 14 996482 19Nov90
Lasix 40 30 996481 19Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996928 13Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997237 03Jan91
Adipex-P 14 998621 14Mar91l
Adipex-P 14 998926 28Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999235 11Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999592 29Apr91
Adipex-P 14 000160 20May91
Lasix 40 30 000422 03Jun91l
Adipex-P 14 000421 03Jun91l

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Karen Bolin when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 983911 20May89
Adipex-P 14 984254 03Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985061 01Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986742 09Sep89
Adipex-P 14 988743 12Dec89
Adipex-P 14 993494 19Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993834 02Aug90
Adipex-P 14 995731 180ct90
Adipex-P 14 996605 26Nov90
Adipex-P 14 997316 05Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997628 24Jan91
Adipex-P 14 66011 11Feb91*
Adipex-P 14 998321 28Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998786 21Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999318 13Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999866 11May91*
Adipex-P 14 000264 25May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
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C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Ella Bosley when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Tenuate 25 42 983878 20May89
Tenuate 25 42 984472 10Jun89
Tenuate 25 42 984988 29Jun89
Tenuate 25 42 985443 15Jul89
Tenuate 25 42 986227 17Aug89
Tenuate 25 42 986827 14Sep89
Tenuate 25 42 987323 090ct89
Tenuate 25 42 987868 02Nov89
Tenuate 25 42 988306 20Nov89
Tenuate 25 42 989250 13Jan90
Tenuate 25 42 989670 03Feb90
Tenuate 25 42 990368 08Mar90
Tenuate 25 42 991012 05Apr90%*
Tenuate 25 42 991468 26Apr90
Tenuate 25 42 991862 14May90*
Tenuate 25 42 992163 31May90
Tenuate 25 42 992731 21Jun90
Tenuate 25 42 993291 12Jul90
Tenuate 25 42 993714 28Jul90
Tenuate 25 42 994294 20Aug90
Tenuate 25 42 994799 10Sep9%0
Tenuate 25 42 995435 040ct90
Tenuate 25 42 995775 200¢ct90
Tenuate 25 42 996293 10Nov90
Tenuate 25 42 996637 29Nov90
Tenuate 25 42 997150 29Dec90
Tenuate 25 42 999798 09May91x

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(20) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Robert Boyd
when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Xanax 1 15 987234 060ct89
Aldactazide 30 62942 02Nov89
Aldactazide 30 63216 11Dec89
Aldactazide 30 63456 15Jan90
Aldactazide 30 63611 08Mar90
Ativan 2 15 63836 24Mar90

Adipex-P 14 991031 05Apr90x*
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Aldactazide 30 64046 19Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991355 19Apr90
Ativan 2 15 64068 23Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991678 05May90
Aldactazide 30 64206 10May90
Ativan 2 15 64207 10May90
Adipex-~P 14 991967 19May90
Adipex-P 14 992247 02Jun90
Ativan 2 15 64350 02Jun%0
Aldactazide 30 64349 02Jun%0
Adipex-P 14 992819 23Jun90
Xanax 1 15 993022 30Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993218 07Jul90
Dyazide 30 64785 30Jul90
¥anax 1 15 993787 30Jul90
Dyazide 30 65003 10Sep90
Adipex-P 14 994382 23Aug90
Dyazide 30 65117 010ct90
Dyazide 30 65275 270c¢t90
Ativan 2 20 65276 270¢t90
Xanax 1 20 997042 15Dec90
Xanax 1 20 998335 28Feb91
Dyazide 30 65801 12Jan91%*
Adipex-P 14 998186 21Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998505 09Mar9l
Ativan 1 20 66220 09Mar9l
Adipex-P 14 999110 04Apr91l
Adipex-P 14 999413 18Apr91
Ativan 2 20 66572 27Apr9l
Adipex-P 14 999721 04May91
Adipex-P 14 999934 16May91*
Dyazide 30 66783 25May91
Xanax 1 20 000362 25May91*
Adipex-P 14 000377 30May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(21) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Cynthia
Braswell when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical

purposes:
DRUG NAME QTyY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 993083 03Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993468 17Jul90*

Dyazide 30 198135 03Aug90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 993867 03Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994218 17Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994510 28Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994845 11Sep90
Dyazide 30 199226 080ct90
Adipex-P 14 995542 08Nov90
Xanax 1 20 995713 150ct90
Adipex-P 14 995910 260ct90
Adipex-P 14 995989 290ct90
Dyazide 30 200011 20Nov90
Xanax 1 20 996618 26Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996724 01Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997058 17Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997200 31Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997229 31Dec90
Xanax 1 20 997277 03Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997495 14Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997613 21Jan91
Xanax 1 20 997734 29Jan91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(22) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731, of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Catherine
Brecht when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical

purposes:
DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Jonamin 30 14 987278 070ct89
Adipex-P 14 987598 210ct89
Ionamin 30 14 987946 04Nov89
Ionamin 30 14 988309 20Nov89
Ionamin 30 14 988639 07Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989211 11Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989475 25Jan90
Ionamin 30 14 989770 08Feb90
Ionamin 30 14 989995 19Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990334 05Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990711 22Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991088 07Apr90
Ionamin 30 14 991353 19Apr90
Lasix 40 30 991634 03May90
Adipex-P 14 991635 03May90
Jonamin 30 14 991900 17May90
Adipex-P 14 992188 31May90

Adipex-P 14 992657 16Jun90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Ionamin 30 14 992938 28Jun9%0
Lasix 40 30 992939 28Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993228 07Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993577 21Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993924 04Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994251 18Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994643 01Sep90
Lasix 40 30 994899 155ep90
Adipex-P 14 995000 17Sep90
Dyazide 30 994999 17Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995436 040ct90
Adipex-P 14 995745 180ct90
Adipex-P 14 996094 03Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996351 15Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996636 29Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996924 13Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997432 12Jan91*
Adipex-P 14 997660 26Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997944 09Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998214 23Feb91%*
Adipex-P 14 998520 09Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998846 23Mar91
Lasix 40 30 998895 23Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999220 08Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999516 27Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999978 18May91*
Adipex-P 14 000356 01Jun91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(23) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Guynell Brock when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Ativan 2 20 62192 15Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986162 14AugB9
Adipex-P 14 986504 31Aug89
Ativan 2 20 192888 21Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987418 130¢t89
Xanax 1 20 987811 300ct89
Adipex-P 14 987968 04Nov89
Xanax 1 20 988939 30Dec89
Xanax 1 20 989600 01Feb90
Xanax 1 20 990317 05Mar90

Adipex-P 14 990318 05Mar90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Xanax 1 20 990950 31Mar90
Xanax 1 20 991426 23Apr90
Ativan 2 20 196844 24May90
Ativan 2 20 197450 28Jun90
Ativan 2 20 197959 26Jul90
Ativan 2 20 198495 24Aug90
Xanax 1 20 995075 22Sep90
Valium 10 50 199445 200ct90
Ativan 2 20 199535 250ct90
Adipex-P 14 996725 01Dec90
Xanax 1 20 998071 16Feb91
Adipex-P 14 999437 20Apr91
Xanax 1 20 999438 20Apr91
Adipex-P 14 000329 30May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(24) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Karen Brule when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984935 26Jun89
Adipex-P 14 986371 24AugB9
Adipex-P 14 986949 21Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987525 190ct89
Adipex-P 14 987866 02Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988184 16Nov89
Adipex-P 14 989447 25Jan9%0
Adipex-P 14 990056 22Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990382 08Mar90
Adipex-P 14 995018 20S8ep90
Adipex-P 14 996042 01Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996378 15Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996638 29Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996925 13Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997600 21Jan91
Adipex-P 14 999839 11May91%*
Adipex-P 14 000460 06Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.
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(25) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in con-
junction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Sue Burckard
wvhen such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 985459 15Jul89
Ionamin 30 14 986435 26Aug89
Ionamin 30 14 986702 09Sep89
Fastin 14 986929 19Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987002 23Sep89
Fastin 30 14 992975 30Jun90
Fastin 30 14 993292 12Jul90
Ionamin 30 14 994055 09Aug90
Ionamin 30 14 994390 23Aug90
Ionamin 30 14 994858 13Sep90
Ionamin 30 14 996404 15Nov90*
Lasix 40 30 997934 09Feb91
Ionamin 30 14 997935 09Feb91
Ionamin 30 14 998636 14Mar9l

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(26) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Paul Burns when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 ' 990763 24Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991400 21Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991669 05May90
Adipex-P 14 992643 16Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992993 30Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993404 14Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993731 28Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994112 11Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994461 26Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994782 08Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995128 225ep90
Adipex-P 14 996264 10Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996573 24Nov90

Adipex-P 14 996886 08Dec90
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(27)

(28)

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 998699 16Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998990 30Mar91
Ionamin 30 14 999572 27Apr91
Adipex-P 14 000258 25May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Dorothy Campbell when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984029 25May89
Adipex-P 14 984581 13Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984972 29Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985498 18JulBo*
Adipex-P 14 700008 01Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986390 24Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986930 19Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987577 210ct89
Adipex-P 14 987957 04Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988550 02Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989512 27Jan9%0
Adipex-P 14 989843 12Feb90
Adipex-P 14 989980 17Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990201 01Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990275 03Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990617 17Mar90x*
Adipex-~P 14 990628 17Mar90*
Adipex-P 14 990937 31Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991248 14Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991835 12May90
Adipex-P 14 991969 19May90
Adipex-P 14 992733 21Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993347 14Jul90
Adipex-P 14 999710 04May91
Adipex-P 14 000112 18May91x*
Adipex-P 14 000412 01Jun91x*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
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C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Patricia Chenault when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984307 03Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985164 06Jul89
Adipex-P 14 985521 20Jul89
Fastin 30 14 986041 10Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986500 31Aug89
Adipex-P 14 987463 140ct89
Fastin 30 14 988190 16Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988472 30Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988770 14Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989335 18Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989592 01Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990046 22Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990681 22Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990997 05Apr90*
Adipex-P 14 991528 28Apr90
Adipex-P 14 992180 31May90
Adipex-P 14 992572 14Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992994 30Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993300 12Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993817 02Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994187 16Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994558 30Aug90
Adipex-P 14 995403 040ct90
Adipex-P 14 995891 250¢t90
Adipex-P 14 996355 15Nov90
Adipex-P 14 997746 31Jan91
Adipex-P 14 000209 23May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(29) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Earlene
Christon when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical

purposes:
DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Lasix 40 30 990346 05Mar90
Ionamin 30 14 990345 05Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990655 19Mar90 -
Adipex-P 14 991277 16Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991574 30Apr90

Adipex-P 14 991879 14May90*
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Soma 350mg 30 991878 14May90*
Adipex-P 14 992198 31May90
Adipex-P 14 992703 18Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993065 02Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993448 16Jul90
Lasix 40 30 993790 30Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993789 30Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994159 13Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994820 10Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995169 24Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995707 150ct90
Adipex-P 14 996339 12Nov90
Adipex-P 14 997086 17Dec90
Adipex-P 14 998278 25Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998793 21Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998930 28Mar9l
Adipex-P 14 999243 11Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999967 16May91*
Lasix 40 30 999968 16May91x*
Adipex-P 14 000579 10Jun91
Lasix 40 30 000578 10Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(30) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not: in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Coletta Clay
wvhen such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 983997 23May89%*
Adipex-P 14 984561 12Jun89.
Adipex-P 14 984980 29Jun89
Lasix 40 30 985472 17Jul89
Adipex-P 14 985473 17Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986006 07Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986361 22Aug89
Adipex-P 14 987343 090ct89
Lasix 40 30 988403 25Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988402 25Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988815 16Dec89
Adipex-P 14 988996 30Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989267 13Jan9%0
Adipex-P 14 989424 22Jan%0
Adipex-P 14 989904 15Feb90
Adipex-P 14 992517 11Jun90

Adipex-P 14 993586 21Jul90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 994704 06Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995017 20Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995293 29Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995656 130ct90
Adipex-P 14 996811 06Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997844 02Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998488 07Mar91*
Adipex-P 14 998779 18Mar91l
Adipex-P 14 999272 11Apr9t
Adipex-P 14 999821 02May91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(31) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Arlene
Clements when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical

purposes:
DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Tenuate 75 14 984412 08Jun89
Tenuate 75 14 986050 10Aug89
Tenuate 75 14 990310 05Mar90
Tenuate 75 14 990779 26Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991550 30Apr90
Tenuate 75 14 992160 31May90
Tenuate 75 14 992555 14Jun90
Tenuate 75 14 992857 25Jun90
Tenuate 75 14 993235 09Jul90
Tenuate 75 14 993479 19Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994363 23Aug90
Tenuate 75 14 994762 08Sep90 (RX reads 9/8/80)
Lasix 40 30 994763 08Sep90 (RX reads 9/8/80)
Tenuate 75 14 995104 225ep90
Tenuate 75 14 995484 060ct90
Adipex-P 14 995835 220¢t90
Tenuate 75 14 996152 05Nov90
Tenuate 75 14 996708 01Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997009 15Dec90
Tenuate 75 14 997147 29Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997443 12Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997665 26Jan91
Lasix 40 30 997666 26Jan9l
Adipex-P 14 998020 11Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998247 23Feb91%*
Adipex-P 14 998531 09Mar9l

Lasix 40 30 0998842 23Mar91
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(32)

(33)

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Tenuate 75 14 998843 23Mar91
Tenuate 75 14 999466 20Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999635 02May91
Tenuate 25 42 000575 10Jun91
Lasix 40 30 000574 10Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Barbara Coldiron when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Tenuate 25 42 984149 30May89
Tenuate 25 42 985185 06JulB9
Tenuate 25 42 986795 128ep89
Tenuate 25 42 988807 16Dec89
Tenuate 25 42 989138 06Jan90
Tenuate 25 42 989662 03Feb90
Tenuate 25 42 990335 05Mar90
Tenuate 25 42 991462 24Apr90
Tenuate 25 42 991735 08May90*
Tenuate 25 42 992166 31May90
Tenuate 25 42 993334 13Jul90
Tenuate 25 42 993946 06Aug90
Tenuate 25 42 994948 15Sep90
Tenuate 25 42 995953 270¢190
Tenuate 25 42 996820 06Dec90
Tenuate 25 42 997523 15Jan91
Tenuate 25 42 997918 07Feb91
Tenuate 25 42 998482 07Mar91*
Tenuate 25 42 998948 28Mar9l
Tenuate 25 42 999501 25Apr91
Tenuate 25 42 999856 11May91*
Tenuate 25 42 000554 08Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the folloving
amounts to Deborah Collins when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 983896 20May89
Adipex-P 14 985609 22Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986482 28Aug89
Adipex-P 14 987225 050ct89
Adipex-P 14 987464 140ct89
Adipex-P 14 988004 06Nov89
Adipex-P 14 990994 03Apr90
Adipex-P 14 998159 21Feb91
Xanax 1 15 998158 21Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998624 14Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998996 30Mar91l
Ativan 2 20 999005 30Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999755 04May91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(34) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Delores Collins when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NoO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984076 27May89
Adipex-P 14 984697 18Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985080 01Jul89
Adipex-P 14 985455 15Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986603 02Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987294 070ct89
Adipex-P 14 988821 16Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989283 13Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989747 08Feb90
Adipex-P 14 993009 30Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993625 24Jul90
Adipex-P 14 995126 22Sep90
Adipex-P 14 997579 19Jan91
Adipex-P 14 998440 04Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999362 15Apr91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(35) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Harriet Conner when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Ionamin 30 14 983974 22May89
Tonamin 30 14 990486 12Mar90
Ionamin 30 14 990781 26Mar90
Ionamin 30 14 991424 23Apr90
Ionamin 30 14 991866 14May90*
Ionamin 30 14 992686 18Jun90
Ionamin 30 14 995315 010ct90
Ionamin 30 14 997706 28Jan91
Ionamin 30 14 997998 11Feb91
Ionamin 30 14 998432 04Mar91
Ionamin 30 14 999343 15Apr91
Ionamin 30 14 999589 29Apr91
Ionamin 30 14 999887 13May91%*
Jonamin 30 14 000420 03Jun91%*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(36) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Ella Cornet
vhen such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Xanax 1 30 191002 03Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985256 08Juls89
Xanax 1 20 986671 07Sep89
Ativan 2 20 193091 070ct89
Xanax 1 20 987936 04Nov89
Adipex-P 14 987937 04Nov89
Xanax 1 20 989074 04Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989073 04Jan90
Xanax 1 20 989851 12Feb90
Adipex-P 14 989852 12Feb9%0
Xanax 1 20 991098 07Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991099 07Apr90
Lasix 40 30 196131 07Apr90
Xanax 1 20 993406 14Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993405 14Jul90
Xanax 1 20 994529 30Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994530 30Aug90
Xanax 1 20 995548 110¢t90
Adipex-P 14 995549 110c¢t90
Adipex-P 14 998730 16Mar9l
Xanax 1 20 998731 16Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999671 02May91
Xanax 1 20 999672 02May91

Adipex-P 14 000484 06Jun91
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Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(37) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Janie
Coulton when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical

purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984053 25May89
Adipex-P 14 984475 10Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984845 24Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985239 08Jul89
Tenuate 25 42 985563 22Jul89
Tenuate 25 42 985971 05Aug89
Tenuate 25 42 986440 26Aug89
Tenuate 25 42 986863 16Sep89
Tenuate 25 42 987032 23SepB9
Tenuate 25 42 987591 250¢ct89
Tenuate 25 42 987874 02Nov89
Tenuate 25 42 988257 18Nov89
Tenuate 25 42 988499 02Dec89
Tenuate 25 42 988805 16Dec89
Tenuate 25 42 988936 30Dec89
Tenuate 25 42 989351 20Jan90
Tenuate 25 42 989623 01Feb90
Tenuate 25 42 989907 15Feb90
Tenuate 25 42 990164 01Mar90
Tenuate 25 42 990608 17Mar90*
Tenuate 25 42 990867 29Mar90
Tenuate 25 42 991194 12Apr90
Tenuate 25 42 991477 26Apr90
Tenuate 25 42 991753 10May90
Tenuate 25 42 992045 24May90
Lasix 40 30 197000 02Jun90
Tenuate 25 42 992481 09Jun90
Tenuate 25 42 992778 23Jun90
Tenuate 25 42 993135 05Jul90
Tenuate 25 42 993496 19Jul90
Tenuate 25 42 993876 04Aug90
Lasix 40 30 198528 27Aug90
Tenuate 25 42 994196 16Aug90
Tenuate 25 42 994546 304Aug90
Tenuate 25 42 994856 13Sep90
Tenuate 25 42 995265 29Sep90
Tenuate 25 42 995665 130ct90
Tenuate 25 42 995896 250¢t90
Tenuate 25 42 996210 08Nov90

Tenuate 25 42 996640 29Nov90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Tenuate 25 42 996943 13Dec90
Tenuate 25 42 997144 29Dec90
Tenuate 25 42 997527 17Jan91
Tenuate 25 42 997738 31Jan91
Tenuate 25 42 998036 14Feb91
Tenuate 25 42 998320 28Feb91
Tenuate 25 42 998622 14Mar9l
Tenuate 25 42 999047 01Apr91
Tenuate 25 42 999284 13Apr91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(38) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Jacqueline Craddock when such prescriptions were not written
for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 983947 20May89
Adipex-P 14 984694 18Jun89
Adipex-~P 14 986336 21Aug89
Adipex-P 14 988529 02Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989064 04Jan90
Adipex-P 14 7 990145 26Feb90
Adipex-P 14 . 991034 - 05Apr90%
Adipex-P 14 991401 21Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991641 04May90
Adipex-P 14 992002 21May90
Adipex-P 14 992999 30Jun90
Adipex-P 14 994467 24Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994710 06Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995808 200ct90
Adipex-P 14 996055 01Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996766 03Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997310 05Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997868 04Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998394 02Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998988 30Mar91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(39) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
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Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the folloving
amounts to Darlene Crenshaw when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 986969 21Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987315 070ct89
Adipex-P 14 987552 190ct89
Adipex-P 14 992436 09Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992924 28Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993480 19Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994792 10Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995061 22Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995859 250¢t90
Adipex-P 14 996194 08Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996788 06Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997371 10Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997632 24Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997897 07Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998845 23Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999079 04Apr9l

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(40) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Allison Crockett when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 989707 05Feb90
Adipex-P 14 989964 17Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990404 08Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991107 07Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991439 23Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991777 10May90
Adipex-P 14 992196 31May90
Adipex-P 14 992523 11Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992842 23Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993940 04Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994144 13Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994465 24Aug90
Adipex-P 14 997347 07Jan91l
Adipex-P 14 997617 21Jan91
Adipex-P 14 998063 16Feb91l

Adipex-P 14 998810 21Mar91
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(41)

(42)

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 202314 18Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999747 06May91
Adipex-P 14 999952 16May91x*
Adipex-P 14 000537 08Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Qhio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Tiffany
Crouse when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical
purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 988658 09Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989065 04Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989542 29Jan90
Adipex-P 14 990214 01Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991583 01May90=*
Adipex-P 14 991901 17May90
Adipex-P 14 992216 02Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992718 19Jun90%*
Adipex-P 14 993339 13Jul90%*
Adipex-P 14 994009 07Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994460 24A0g90
Adipex-P 14 995404 040ct90
Adipex-P 14 996021 300ct90*
Lasix 40 30 700014 300c t90*
Adipex-P 14 998348 28Feb91l
Adipex-P 14 998666 14Mar91
Ionamin 30 14 998982 30Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999479 20Apr91+*
Adipex-P 14 000598 10Jun91l

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Elinora Curtis when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984589 13Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985200 07Jul89
Adipex-P 14 985657 24Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986020 07Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986451 26Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986841 16Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987509 170ct89
Adipex-P 14 988020 07Nov89
Adipex-P 14 993248 09Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993605 23Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993864 03Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994360 23Aug90
Adipex-P 14 995204 275ep90
Adipex-P 14 995593 110ct90
Adipex-P 14 996062 01Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996363 15Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996661 29Nov90
Adipex-P 14 997315 05Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997768 30Jan91
Adipex-P 14 998047 14Feb91
Adipex-P 14 999106 04Apr91l

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(43) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Elizabeth
Davis when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical

purposes:
DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984293 03Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984862 24Jun89
Lasix 40 30 984863 24Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985948 05Aug89
Adipex-P 14 987280 070ct89
Adipex-P 14 987775 280ct89
Lasix 40 30 988106 11Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988107 11Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988921 23Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989388 20Jan90
Lasix 40 30 989387 20Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989956 17Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990258 03Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990737 24Mar90

Adipex-P 14 991523 28Apr90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 991817 12May90
Adipex-P 14 992620 16Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993193 07Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993556 21Jul90
Adipex-P 14 998539 09Mar91l
Adipex-P 14 998876 23Mar9l
Lasix 40 30 999729 04May9l
Adipex-P 14 999728 04May91l
Adipex-P 14 000253 25May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(44) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Ida Davis when such prescriptions were not written for legiti-
mate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984113 27May89
Adipex-P 14 984937 26Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985369 13Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986397 24Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986657 07Sep89
Adipex-P 14 986982 21Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987246 070ct89
Adipex-P 14 987615 210ct89
Adipex-P 14 987966 04Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988290 18Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988527 02Dec89
Adipex-P 14 988779 14Dec89
Adipex-P 14 988979 30Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989221 11Jan90 (RX has 6/11/90)
Adipex-P 14 989468 25Jan9%0
Adipex-P 14 989766 08Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990213 01Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990613 17Mar90*
Adipex-P 14 990913 31Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991259 16Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991578 30Apr90
Adipex-~P 14 991839 12May90
Adipex-P 14 992123 26May90
Adipex-P 14 992644 16Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993001 30Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993399 14Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993971 06Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994291 20Aug90

Adipex-P 14 994775 08Sep90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 995171 24S5ep90
Adipex-P 14 995507 060ct90
Adipex-P 14 995748 180ct90
Adipex-P 14 996130 03Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996966 13Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997195 29Dec%0
Adipex-P 14 997577 19Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997814 02Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998301 25Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998566 0O9Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998918 25Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999568 27Apr91
Adipex-P 14 000274 25May91x*
Adipex-P 14 000566 08Jun9l

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(45) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Joyce Davis when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 985499 18Jul89*
Adipex-P 14 989180 08Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989533 27Jan90
Adipex-P 14 991832 12May90
Adipex-P 14 992157 31May90
Adipex-P 14 992786 23Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993709 28Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993700 28Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994676 06Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995068 22Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995488 060ct90
Adipex-P 14 995772 200ct90
Adipex-P 14 996103 03Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996412 17Nov90*
Adipex-P 14 996689 01Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997033 15Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997162 29Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997396 10Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997669 26Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997913 07Feb91l
Adipex-P 14 998164 21Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998545 09Mar91l
Adipex-P 14 998861 23Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999146 06Apr91

Adipex-P 14 999408 18Apr91
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Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(46) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Valerie
Davis when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical

purposes:
DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 983821 18May89
Adipex-P 14 984414 08Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985110 03Jul89
Adipex-P 14 985524 20Jul89
Lasix 40 30 985525 20Ju189
Adipex-P 14 991700 07May90
Adipex-P 14 992122 26May90
Adipex-P 14 992665 16Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993263 09Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993923 04Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994277 18Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994847 12Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995114 22Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995815 200ct90
Adipex-P 14 999566 27Apr91
Adipex-P 14 000501 06Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(47) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Virginia Davis when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984125 27May89
Adipex-P 14 984493 10Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984869 24Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985268 08Jul89
Adipex-P 14 987623 210ct89
Adipex-P 14 987880 02Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988304 20Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988629 07Dec89

Adipex-P 14 989297 15Jan90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 990129 26Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990661 19Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991009 05Apr90*
Adipex-P 14 991323 19Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991701 07May90
Adipex-P 14 992007 21May90
Adipex-P 14 992510 11Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992918 28Jun90
Adipex-P 14 994215 16Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994532 30Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994868 13Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995439 040ct90
Adipex-P 14 995839 220ct90
Adipex-P 14 996319 12Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996755 03Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997180 29Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997864 04Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998322 28Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998800 21Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999354 154pr91
Adipex-P 14 000480 06Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(48) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Tereskia
Dean when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical

purposes:
DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Lasix 40 30 987253 070ct89
Adipex-P 14 987252 070ct89
Adipex-P 14 987575 210ct89
Adipex-P 14 987919 04Nov89
Lasix 40 30 987918 04Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988235 18Nov89
Lasix 40 30 988497 02Dec89
Adipex-P 14 988496 02Dec89
Adipex-P 14 988825 16Dec89
Lasix 40 30 989240 13Jan90
Adipex-P 14 988991 30Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989239 13Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989519 27Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989812 10Feb90
Lasix 40 30 989811 10Feb90

Adipex-P 14 990230 03Mar90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Lasix 40 30 990237 03Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990619 17Mar90*
Adipex-P 14 990882 31Mar90
Lasix 40 30 990881 31Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991223 14Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991522 28Apr90
Lasix 40 30 991521 28Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991834 12May90
Lasix 40 14 992092 26May90
Adipex-P 14 992093 26May90
Adipex-P 14 992462 09Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992844 23Jun90
Lasix 40 30 992845 23Jun90

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(49) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in con-
junction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Vogle Deaton
when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Aldactazide 30 984292 03Jun89
Xanax 1 20 984616 15Jun89*
Aldactazide 30 984615 15Jun89*
Xanax 1 20 985432 15Jul89
Aldactazide 30 985430 15Jul89
Xanax 1 20 986219 17Aug89
Soma 350mg 30 986218 17Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986220 17Aug89
Aldactazide 30 986363 22Aug89
Xanax 1 20 986867 16Sep89
Aldactazide 30 986868 16Sep89
Xanax 1 20 987449 140ct89
Soma 350mg 30 987448 140¢t89
Adipex-P 14 987447 140ct89
Aldactazide 30 987586 210ct89
Aldactazide 30 988266 18Nov89
Soma 350mg 30 988268 18Nov89
Xanax 1 20 988267 18NovB89
Aldactazide 30 988755 14Dec89
Xanax 1 20 988757 14Dec89
Xanax 1 20 989203 11Jan90
Aldactazide 30 989202 11Jan90

Soma 350mg 30 989204 11Jan90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Soma 350mg 30 989847 12Feb90
Xanax 1 20 989848 12Feb90
Aldactazide 30 989846 12Feb90
Xanax 1 20 990439 10Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990442 10Mar90
Soma 350mg 30 990440 10Mar90
Aldactazide 30 990441 10Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991133 09Apr90
Xanax 1 20 991132 09Apr90
Soma 350mg 30 991131 09Apr90
Aldactazide 30 991601 03May90
Aldactazide 30 991909 17May90*
Xanax 1 20 991908 17May90
Soma 350mg 30 991907 17May90
Aldactazide 30 992622 16Jun90
Soma 350mg 30 992624 16Jun90
Xanax 1 20 992623 16Jun90
Aldactazide 30 993375 14Jul9%0
Adipex-P 14 993374 14Jul90
Xanax 1 20 993373 14Jul90
Soma 350mg 30 993372 14Jul90
Aldactazide 30 994373 23Aug90
Xanax 1 20 994370 23Aug90
Soma 350mg 30 994371 234Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994372 23Aug90
Aldactazide 30 995082 228ep90
Xanax 1 20 995084 22Sep90
Soma 350mg 30 995083 22Sep90
Xanax 1 30 995626 130¢t90
Aldactazide 30 995627 130ct90
Soma 350mg 30 995628 130ct90
Xanax 1 20 996433 17Nov90*
Aldactazide 30 996434 17Nov90*
Soma 350mg 30 996432 17Nov90*
Xanax 1 20 997018 15Dec90
Xanax 1 20 997461 12Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997458 12Jan91
Aldactazide 30 997457 12Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997965 09Feb91l
Xanax 1 20 997966 09Feb91
Aldactazide 30 997968 09Feb91
Aldactazide 30 998541 09Mar91
Xanax 1 20 998542 09Mar9l
Aldactazide 30 999160 06Apr9l
Xanax 1 20 999662 02May91
Aldactazide 30 999665 02May91
Xanax 1 20 999941 16May91*
Aldactazide 30 000384 01Jun91*
Xanax 1 20 000387 01Jun91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.
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(50) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Opal Dozier
when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Tenuate 25 42 985099 01Jul89
Dyazide 30 191453 01Jul89
Ativan 2 30 191454 01Jul89
Tenuate 25 42 985428 15Jul89
Dyazide 30 191952 29Jul89
Ativan 2 20 191953 29Jul89
Ativan 2 30 194594 06Jan90
Dyazide 30 194595 06Jan9%0
Tenuate 25 42 989145 06Jan90
Tenuate 25 42 989398 20Jan90
Tenuate 25 42 989663 03Feb90
Ativan 2 30 195048 03Feb90
Dyazide 30 195049 03Feb90
Dyazide 30 196224 14Apr90
Ativan 2 30 196225 14Apr90
Tenuate 25 42 991844 12May90
Ativan 2 30 196730 12May90
Dyazide 30 196731 12May90
Tenuate 25 42 992087 26May90
Tenuate 25 42 992460 09Jun90
Ativan 2 30 197122 09Jun90
Dyazide 30 197123 09Jun9%0
Tenuate 25 42 993935 04Aug9%0
Ativan 2 30 198155 04Aug90
Dyazide 30 198156 04Aug90
Tenuate 25 42 995486 060ct90
Dyazide 30 199184 060ct90
Ativan 2 30 195758 170ct90*
Dyazide 30 195760 170ct90*
Ativan 2 30 199956 17Nov90
Aldactazide 30 199955 17Nov90
Tenuate 25 42 997474 12Jan91
Aldactazide 30 200815 12Jan91
Ativan 2 30 200818 12Jan91
Tenuate 25 42 997834 02Feb91
Ativan 2 30 201154 02Feb91
Aldactazide 30 201156 02Feb91l
Tenuate 25 42 999472 20Apr91
Ativan 2 30 202375 20Apr91
Aldactazide 30 202377 20Apr91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.
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(51) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to David Earls when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Jonamin 30 14 987994 06Nov89
Ionamin 30 14 988568 04Dec89
Ionamin 30 14 991238 16Apr90
Ionamin 30 14 991706 07May90
Ionamin 30 14 992184 31May90
Tonamin 30 14 993056 02Jul90
Ionamin 30 14 993914 04Aug90
Ionamin 30 14 994626 01Sep90
Ionamin 30 14 994900 155ep90
Ionamin 30 14 995339 010¢t90
Ionamin 30 14 995691 150ct90
Ionamin 30 14 996057 01Nov90
Ionamin 30 14 996366 15Nov90
Ionamin 30 14 996715 01Dec90
Ionamin 30 14 997032 15Dec90
Ionamin 30 14 997165 29Dec90
Ionamin 30 14 997501 14Jan91
Ativan 2 20 65807 14Jan91%*
Ionamin 30 14 997828 02Feb91
Ionamin 30 14 998120 16Feb91
Ativan 2 20 66061 16Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998388 02Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998645 14Mar9l
Ativan 2 20 66253 14Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998957 28Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999290 13Apr91
Ativan 2 20 999289 13Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999658 02May91
Ionamin 30 14 999910 13May91*
Ativan 2 20 999909 13May91*
Ionamin 30 14 000358 01Jun91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(52) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Patricia Earls when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Ativan 2 20 191399 29Jun89
Ativan 1 30 191962 29Jul89
Ionamin 30 14 987806 300ct89
Ionamin 30 14 988567 04Dec89
Ionamin 30 14 990259 03Mar90
Ativan 2 20 195503 03Mar90 (RX has 3/3/98)
Ionamin 30 14 990983 02Apr90
Ativan 2 20 196053 02Apr90
Ativan 2 20 196544 08May90
Ionamin 30 14 991626 30May90
Ionamin 30 14 992185 31May90
Jonamin 30 14 993051 02Jul90
Ativan 2 20 197535 02Jul90
Ionamin 30 14 993915 04Aug90
Ativan 2 20 198148 04Aug90
Ionamin 30 14 994627 01Sep90
Ionamin 30 14 994901 155ep90
Ativan 2 15 65020 15Sep90
Ionamin 30 14 995338 010ct90
Ionamin 30 14 995690 150¢t90
Ativan 2 20 199362 150¢t90
Tonamin 30 14 996056 01Nov90
Ionamin 30 14 996365 15Nov90
Jonamin 30 14 996714 01Dec90
Tonamin 30 14 997031 15Dec90
Ionamin 30 14 907164 29Dec90
Tonamin 30 14 997500 14Jan91
Ativan 2 20 65806 14Jan91
Ionamin 30 14 997829 02Feb91
Tonamin 30 14 998119 16Feb91
Ativan 2 20 66060 16Feb9l
Tonamin 30 14 998389 02Mar9l
Ionamin 30 14 998644 14Mar9l
Ativan 2 20 66252 14Mar91
Ionamin 30 14 998956 28Mar91
Ionamin 30 14 999291 13Apr91
Ativan 2 20 66485 13Apr91
Ionamin 30 14 999657 02May91
Ionamin 30 14 999911 13May91*
Ativan 2 20 66690 13May91
Ionamin 30 14 000357 01Jun91%*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(53) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance vith
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Kay Eaton when such prescrlptlons vere not written for legiti-
mate medical purposes:
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 983950 20May89
Adipex-P 14 984528 10Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985458 15Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986147 12Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986727 09Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987053 23Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987309 070ct89
Adipex-P 14 987616 210ct89
Adipex-P 14 987948 04Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988241 18Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988573 04Dec89
Adipex-P 14 988832 16Dec89
Adipex-P 14 988955 30Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989293 13Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989691 03Feb90
Adipex-P 14 989959 17Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990292 03Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990618 15Mar90x*
Adipex-P 14 990909 31Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991235 14Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991512 28Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991912 17May90
Adipex-P 14 992327 05Jun90*
Adipex-P 14 992626 16Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993286 12Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994008 07Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994392 23Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994921 155ep90
Adipex-P 14 995240 29S8ep90
Adipex-P 14 995825 200ct90
Adipex-P 14 996113 03Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996732 01Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997190 29Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997479 12Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997701 26Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997995 09Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998263 23Feb91*
Adipex-P 14 998736 16Mar91l
Adipex-P 14 999046 0lApr9l
Adipex-P 14 999443 20Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999754 04May91
Adipex-P 14 000119 18May91*
Adipex-P 14 000409 01Jun91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(54) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
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C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Claudia Ellis when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NoO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 985446 15Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986300 19Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986720 09Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987011 23Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987459 140ct89
Adipex-P 14 988045 09Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988461 30Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988800 16Dec89
Adipex-P 14 988983 30Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989282 13Jan9%0
Adipex-P 14 989534 27Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989822 10Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990125 26Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990461 10Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990752 24Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991169 12Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991474 26Apr90
Adipex-~P 14 991869 14May90*
Adipex-P 14 992108 26May90
Adipex-P 14 992560 14Jun9%0
Adipex-P 14 992964 30Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993369 14Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993756 30Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994185 16Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994607 01SepS0
Adipex-P 14 994954 15Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995251 29Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995652 130ct90
Adipex-P 14 996104 03Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996429 17Nov90*
Adipex-P 14 996699 01Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997022 15Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997188 29Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997466 12Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997713 28Jan91l
Adipex-P 14 66007 11Feb91*
Adipex-P 14 998284 25Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998641 14Mar9l
Adipex-P 14 998941 28Mar91l
Adipex-P 14 999247 11Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999527 27Apr9l
Adipex-P 14 999801 09May91x*
Adipex-P 14 000216 23May91*
Adipex-P 14 000581 10Jun91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.
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(35)

(36)

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Cora Fields
vhen such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Ionamin 30 14 984277 03Jun89
Jonamin 30 14 985015 29Jun89
Ionamin 30 14 985652 24Jul89
Tonamin 30 14 986111 12Aug89
Ionamin 30 14 986611 02Sep89
Ionamin 30 14 987050 23Sep89
Adipex-P 14 988591 04Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989126 06Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989666 03Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990282 03Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990588 17Mar90*
Adipex-P 14 991055 07Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991539 28Apr90
Adipex-P 14 992132 26May90
Ionamin 30 14 992479 09Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993400 14Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994118 11Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994418 26Aug90
Lasix 40 30 994419 26Aug90
Adipex-P 14 995459 060ct90
Adipex-P 14 996111 03Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996420 17Nov90+*
Adipex-P 14 997023 15Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997397 10Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997837 02Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998237 23Feb91*
Adipex-P 14 998550 09Mar9l
Adipex-P 14 998950 28Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999369 15Apr91
Lasix 40 30 999752 04May91
Adipex-P 14 999753 04May91
Adipex-P 14 202882 20May91
Adipex-P 14 000442 03Jun91x*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
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(37)

C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Lee Ann Fondenberger when such prescriptions were not written
for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984591 13Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984956 27Jun89%
Adipex-P 14 985309 11Jul89*
Adipex-P 14 986366 22Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986805 12Sep89
Adipex-P 14 988023 07Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988355 21Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988613 05Dec89%*
Adipex-P 14 989068 04Jan9%0
Adipex-P 14 989733 06Feb90*
Adipex-P 14 990159 27Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990506 13Mar90*
Adipex-P 14 990818 27Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991159 10Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991465 24Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991742 08May90*
Adipex-P 14 992023 22May90
Adipex-P 14 992340 05Jun90*
Adipex-P 14 992721 19Jun9%0*
Adipex-P 14 993086 03Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993635 24Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994006 07Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994340 21Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994672 04Sep90*
Tenuate 75 14 995728 180ct90

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Barbara Gibson when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Ativan 2 15 190749 18May89
Adipex-P 14 983803 18May89
Adipex-P 14 984193 01Jun89
Tenuate 75 14 984602 15Jun89%*
Ativan 2 15 191173 15Jun89
Tenuate 75 14 984968 29JunB9
Xanax 1 15 986036 10Aug89

Adipex-P 14 986037 10Aug89
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DRUG NAME QTY., RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 986498 31Aug89
Ativan 2 15 192516 31Aug89
Tenuate 75 14 987161 050ct89
Tenuate 75 14 988108 11Nov89
Tenuate 75 14 988467 30Nov89
Adipex-P 14 588868 18Dec89
Tenuate 75 14 989189 11Jun90
Adipex-P 14 989882 15Feb90
Ativan 2 20 © 195235 15Feb90
Tenuate 75 14 990677 22Mar90
Tenuate 75 14 991161 12Apr90
Ativan 2 20 196175 12Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991747 10May90
Adipex-P 14 992025 22May90
Adipex-P 14 992352 07Jun90
Ativan 2 15 197043 07Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992728 21Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993638 26Jul90
Ativan 2 15 197955 26Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994021 094ug90
Adipex-P 14 994349 23Aug90
Adipex-P 14 995380 040¢t90
Ativan 2 15 199526 250c¢t90
Adipex-P 14 996632 29Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996922 13Dec90
Ativan 2 15 200366 13Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997292 05Jan91
Ativan 2 15 200632 05Jan91
Adipex-P 14 : 997736 31Jan91
Adipex-P 14 998041 14Feb91
Ativan 2 15 © 201351 14Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998315 28Feb91
Ativan 2 15 201655 07Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998623 14Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999072 04Apr91
Ativan 2 20 202103 04Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999367 15Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999507 27Apr91
Adipex-P 14 000287 25May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(58) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Delores Gilardi when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Ionamin 30 14 983853 18May89
Ionamin 30 14 984385 08Jun89
Jonamin 30 14 984760 22Jun89
Ionamin 30 14 985148 06Jul89
Ionamin 30 14 990698 22Mar90
Ionamin 30 14 990966 02Apr90
Ionamin 30 14 991285 16Apr90
Ionamin 30 14 991559 30Apr90
Tonamin 30 14 991892 17May90
Tonamin 30 14 992186 31May90
Ionamin 30 14 992503 11Jun90
Ionamin 30 14 992878 25Jun90
Ionamin 30 14 993261 09Jul90
Ionamin 30 14 993590 23Jul90
Tonamin 30 14 993955 06Aug90
Ionamin 30 14 994311 20Aug90
Ionamin 30 14 994517 30Aug90
Ionamin 30 14 994963 17Sep90
Ionamin 30 14 995309 010ct90
Ionamin 30 14 995670 150¢t90
Ionamin 30 14 996027 01Nov90
Ionamin 30 14 996313 12Nov90
Ionamin 30 14 996594 26Nov90
Ionamin 30 14 996896 10Dec90
Ionamin 30 14 997052 17Dec90
Ionamin 30 14 997604 21Jan%1
Jonamin 30 14 997891 07Feb91 (RX has 7/2/91)
Ionamin 30 14 998122 18Feb91
Ionamin 30 14 998428 04Mar9l
Ionamin 30 14 998740 18Mar91l
Ionamin 30 14 999027 01Apro1
Ionamin 30 14 999341 15Apr91
Ionamin 30 14 999582 29Apr91
Ionamin 30 14 999885 13May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(59) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Matt Gilardi when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Ionamin 30 14 984158 01Jun89
Ionamin 30 14 984546 12Jun89
Ionamin 30 14 984919 26Jun89

Ionamin 30 14 985334 13Jul89
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Ionamin 30 14 985643 24Jul89
Ionamin 30 14 985993 07Aug89
Ionamin 30 14 986321 21Aug89
Ionamin 30 14 986514 31Aug89
Ionamin 30 14 986768 11Sep89
Ionamin 30 14 987090 25Sep89
Ionamin 30 14 987326 090ct89
Ionamin 30 14 987641 230ct89
Ionamin 30 14 988302 20Nov89
Ionamin 30 14 988575 04Dec89
Ionamin 30 14 988845 18Dec89
Ionamin 30 14 989018 02Jan90
Ionamin 30 14 989321 16Jan90*
Ionamin 30 14 989549 29Jan90
Ionamin 30 14 989841 12Feb90
Ionamin 30 14 990121 26Feb90
Ionamin 30 14 990476 12Mar90
Ionamin 30 14 990774 26Mar90
Ionamin 30 14 991167 12Apr90
Ionamin 30 14 991434 23Apr90
Ionamin 30 14 991682 07May90
Ionamin 30 14 991978 20May90
Ionamin 30 14 992290 04Jun90
Ionamin 30 14 992678 18Jun90
Ionamin 30 14 993026 02Jul90
Ionamin 30 14 993415 16Jul90
Ionamin 30 14 993751 30Jul90
Ionamin 30 14 994127 13Aug90
Ionamin 30 14 994479 27Aug90
Ionamin 30 14 994788 10Sep90
Ionamin 30 14 995137 26Sep90
Ionamin 30 14 995517 080c¢t90 (RX has 11/8/90)
Ionamin 30 14 995833 220c¢t90
Ionamin 30 14 996153 05Nov90
Ionamin 30 14 996743 03Dec90
Tonamin 30 14 997053 17Dec90
Ionamin 30 14 997234 03Jan91
Ionamin 30 14 997480 14Jan9%1
Ionamin 30 14 997704 28Jan91
Ionamin 30 14 997997 11Feb91
Ionamin 30 14 998274 25Feb91
Ionamin 30 14 998581 1iMar91
Ionamin 30 14 998897 25Mar91
Ionamin 30 14 999342 15Apr91
Ionamin 30 14 999766 06May91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(60) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
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Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Marcella Graves when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Fastin 14 983968 22May89
Adipex-P 14 984334 05Jun89
Adipex-P 14 990376 08Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990696 22Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991013 05Apr90*
Adipex-P 14 991328 19Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991693 07May90
Adipex-P 14 992162 31May90
Adipex-P 14 992565 14Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992923 28Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993422 16Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993818 02Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994312 20Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994883 13Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995395 040ct90
Adipex-P 14 995739 180¢190
Adipex-P 14 996336 12Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996652 29Nov90
Adipex-P 14 997064 17Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997634 24Jan91
Adipex-P 14 998457 07Mar91%*
Adipex-P 14 998802 21Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999082 04Apr9l
Adipex-P. 14 999386 18Apr91
Tenuate 25 42 000306 30May91x*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(61) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Brenda Greene when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Ativan 2 15 190765 18May89
Adipex-P 14 983840 18May89
Ativan 2 15 190954 01Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984174 01Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984636 15Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984986 29Jun89
Ativan 2 15 191400 29Jun89

Ativan 2 15 191920 27Jul89
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 986057 10Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986400 24AugB9
Ativan 2 15 192431 24Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986818 14Sep89
Ativan 2 20 192871 21Sep89
Ativan 2 15 193190 120ct89
Ativan 2 20 193492 260ct89
Adipex-P 14 988077 10Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988389 25Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988940 30Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989223 11Jan90 (RX has 6/11/90)
Ativan 2 20 194680 11Jan90 (RX has 6/11/90)
Adipex-P 14 989457 25Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989769 08Feb90
Ativan 2 20 195152 08Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990142 26Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990409 08Mar90
Ativan 2 20 195600 08Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990710 22Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991027 05Apr90*
Ativan 2 20 196103 05Apr90*
Ativan 2 20 196552 03May90
Ativan 2 20 197663 09Jul90
Ativan 2 20 198177 06Aug90
Adipex-P 14 998526 09Mar91l
Ativan 2 20 998527 09Mar9l
Adipex-P 14 998872 23Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999133 06Apr91
Ativan 1 20 999134 06Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999448 20Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999684 02May91
Ativan 2 20 999685 02May91
Adipex-P 14 999960 16May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(62) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Juanita Hazley when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTyY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Tenuate 25 42 985596 22Jul89
Tenuate 25 42 989687 03Feb90
Tenuate 25 40 989949 17Feb90
Xanax 0.5 15 990271 03Mar90
Tenuate 25 42 990273 03Mar90

Adipex-P 14 990806 17Mar90*
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Tenuate 25 42 990926 31Mar90
Tenuate 25 42 991243 14Apr90
Tenuate 25 42 991538 28Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991822 12May90
Tenuate 25 42 992107 26May90
Adipex-P 14 992472 09Jun9%0
Tenuate 25 42 992821 23Jun%0
Adipex-P 14 993207 07Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994267 18Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994618 01Sep90
Adipex-P 14 994945 15Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995266 29Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995638 130¢t90
Adipex-P 14 995960 270ct90
Adipex-P 14 996271 10Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996574 24Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996854 08Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997163 29Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997455 12Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997682 26Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997972 09Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998264 23Feb91%*
Adipex-P 14 998553 09Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998863 23Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999540 27Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999808 11May91x*
Adipex-P 14 000279 25May91x*
Adipex-P 14 000547 08Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(63) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Fay Henderson when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 987454 140ct89
Adipex-P 14 987767 280ct89
Adipex-P 14 990388 08Mar90*
Adipex-P 14 990392 08Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990987 03Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991460 24Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991883 15May90*
Adipex-P 14 992325 05Jun90*
Adipex-P 14 992715 19Jun90*
Adipex-P 14 993079 03Jul90

Adipex-P 14 993475 17Jul90*
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 994172 16Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994505 28Aug90

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(64) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Nelda Hornsby when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984411 08Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984991 29Jun89
Adipex-P 14 986049 10Aug89
Adipex-P 14 988015 07Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988736 12Dec89
Adipex-P 14 990311 05Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990778 26Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991189 12Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991486 26Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991768 10May90
Adipex-P 14 992019 22May90
Adipex-P 14 992383 07Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992907 26Jun90*
Adipex-P 14 993322 123ul90
Adipex-P 14 993722 28Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994048 09Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994379 23Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994761 08Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995103 22S5ep90
Adipex-P 14 995485 060ct90
Adipex-P 14 995899 250¢t90
Adipex-P 14 996178 05Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996707 01Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997012 15Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997148 29Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997442 12Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997664 26Jan91
Adipex-P 14 998019 11Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998248 23Feb91x*
Adipex-P 14 998530 09Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998841 23Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999467 20Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999782 06May91l
Adipex-P 14 000163 20May91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.
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(65) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Ann Hughes
when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Tenuate 25 42 983842 18May89
Tenuate 25 42 984103 27May89
Tenuate 25 42 984435 08Jun89
Tenuate 25 42 984797 22Jun89
Tenuate 25 42 985139 03Jul89
Tenuate 25 42 985514 20Jul89
Prozac 20 30 986233 17Aug89
Tenuate 25 42 986232 174ug89
Tenuate 25 42 986529 31Aug89
Tenuate 25 42 986897 16Sep89
Prozac 30 987195 050¢t89
Tenuate 25 42 987196 050ct89
Tenuate 25 42 987487 160ct89
Tenuate 25 42 987783 280ct89
Tenuate 25 42 988049 09Nov89
Prozac 20 30 988293 18Nov89
Tenuate 25 42 988294 18Nov89
Tenuate 25 42 988471 30Nov89
Tenuate 25 42 988721 11Dec89%
Prozac 20 30 988720 11Dec89%*
Tenuate 25 42 988859 18Dec89
Prozac 20 30 989010 30Dec89
Tenuate 25 42 989011 30Dec89
Tenuate 25 42 989215 11Jan90
Tenuate 25 42 9894121 223an90
Prozac 20 30 989624 01Feb90
Tenuate 25 42 989626 01Feb90
Tenuate 25 42 989816 10Feb90
Tenuate 25 42 990066 22Feb90
Tenuate 25 42 990329 05Mar90
Tenuate 25 42 990547 15Mar90
Tenuate 25 42 990863 29Mar90
Tenuate 25 42 991090 07Apr90
Prozac 20 30 991089 07Apr90
Tenuate 25 42 991403 21Apr90
Prozac 20 30 991618 03May90
Tenuate 25 42 991619 03May90
Tenuate 75 14 991918 17May90
Tenuate 25 42 992590 14Jun90
Prozac 20 30 994195 16Aug90
Tenuate 25 42 994194 16Aug90

Tenuate 25 42 997091 17Dec90
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(66)

(67)

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Tenuate 25 42 997513 14Jan91
Tenuate 25 42 997849 02Feb9l
Tenuate 25 42 998346 28Feb91
Tenuate 25 42 998733 16Mar91l
Prozac 20 30 999325 13Apr91
Tenuate 25 42 999324 13Apr91
Tenuate 25 42 000125 18May91x*
Prozac 20 15 000126 14Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Sharon
Jennings when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical
purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984428 08Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984813 22Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985187 06Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986639 05Sep89
Lasix 40 30 986640 055ep89
Adipex-P 14 985544 20Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986389 24Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986931 19Sep89
Adipex-P 14 990791 26Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991150 10Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991646 12May90
Adipex-P 14 992594 14Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993371 14Jul90

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Carol Johnson when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED

Adipex-P 14 984739 19Jun89
Adipex-P 14 989219 11Jun90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 989378 20Jan9%0
Adipex-P 14 989880 15Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990229 02Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991414 21Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991621 03May90
Adipex-P 14 991695 07May90
Adipex-P 14 992059 24May90
Adipex-P 14 992483 09Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992869 25Jun9%0
Adipex-P 14 993062 02Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993240 09Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993360 14Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993592 23Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993960 06Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994320 20Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994795 10Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995781 200ct90
Adipex-P 14 996122 03Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996763 03Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997073 17Dec90

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(68) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Gail Johnson when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 987779 280ct89
Adipex-P 14 989797 10Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990103 24Feb%0
Adipex-P 14 990434 10Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990754 24Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991082 07Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991413 21Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991365 21Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991594 03May90
Adipex-P 14 991694 07May90
Adipex-P 14 991943 19May90
Adipex-P 14 992040 24May90
Adipex-P 14 992060 24May90
Adipex-P 14 992521 11Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992870 25Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993320 12Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993297 12Jul90

Adipex-P 14 993667 26Ju190
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 993827 02Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994039 094Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994457 26Aug90
Adipex-~P 14 994777 08Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995216 27Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995990 290ct90
Adipex-P 14 996764 03Dec90
Adipex-P 14 996933 13Dec90
Adipex-P 14 998181 21Feb91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(69) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance vith
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Shirley
Johnson when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical

purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984576 12Jun89
Lasix 40 30 191144 12Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984953 27Jun89*
Lasix 40 30 986072 10Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986071 10Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986551 31Aug89
Lasix 40 30 192591 05Sep89
Lasix 40 30 192832 19Sep89
Adipex-P 14 986939 18Sep89*
Adipex-P 14 987398 120ct89
Lasix 40 30 194030 28Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988437 27Nov89
Lasix 40 30 194267 11Dec89%*
Adipex-P 14 988728 11Dec89%*
Adipex-P 14 989291 13Jan90
Lasix 40 30 194731 16Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989838 10Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990287 03Mar90
Lasix 40 30 195888 17Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991247 14Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991726 07May90
Ativan 2 20 196728 12May90
Adipex-P 14 992526 11Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992534 11Jun90*
Lasix 40 30 197175 11Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992885 25Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993264 09Jul90

Adipex-P 14 993608 23Jul90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 993979 06Aug%0
Adipex-P 14 994305 20Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994633 01Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995074 22Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995705 150ct90
Lasix 40 30 995706 150¢t90
Adipex-P 14 997328 05Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997652 24Jan91
Ativan 2 20 202185 08Apr9l

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(70) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in con-
junction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Nancy Karhoff
wvhen such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Fastin 14 984169 01Jun89
Fastin 14 985094 01Julsg9
Lasix 40 30 62095 01Jul89
Fastin 14 985415 15Jul89
Fastin 14 987046 23Sep89
Lasix 40 30 62693 23Sep89
Adipex-P 14 992575 14Jun90
Lasix 40 30 992576 14Jun90
Adipex-P 14 994356 23Aug90
Adipex-P 14 995106 22Sep%0
Lasix 40 30 995112 22Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995505 060ct90
Valium 5 20 996228 08Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996227 08Nov90
Lasix 40 30 996229 08Nov90

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(71) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow~
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Bernadette Kidd when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984134 30May89
Adipex-P 14 985367 13Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986785 11Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987345 090ct89
Adipex-P 14 987823 300ct89
Adipex-P 14 988602 04Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989231 12Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989545 29Jan90
Adipex-P 14 990322 05Mar90
Adipex-P 14 992179 31May90
Adipex-P 14 993082 03Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993654 26Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994551 30Aug90
Adipex-P 14 995364 200ct90
Adipex-P 14 995994 290ct90
Adipex-P 14 997362 08Jan91
Adipex-P 14 000342 04May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(72) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Bruce Kidd when such prescriptions were not written for legi-
timate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Tenuate 25 42 985400 15Jul89
Tenuate 25 42 988440 28Nov89
Tenuate 25 42 989325 16Jan90%*
Tenuate 25 42 989732 06Feb90*
Tenuate 25 42 991307 17Apr90
Tenuate 25 42 991590 01May90+*
Tenuate 25 42 992147 29May90%*
Tenuate 25 42 992538 12Jun90*
Tenuate 25 42 993273 10Jul90*
Tenuate 25 42 993633 24Jul90
Tenuate 25 42 994005 07Aug90
Tenuate 25 42 994333 21Aug90
Tenuate 25 42 994673 04Sep90

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(73) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
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Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Dale King
when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 983843 18May89
Adipex-P 14 984857 24Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985225 08Jul89
Adipex-P 14 991368 21Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991787 12May90
Adipex-P 14 992089 26May90
Adipex-P 14 992420 09Jun%0
Adipex-P 14 992798 23Jun%0
Adipex-~P 14 993206 07Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993551 21Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993884 04Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994249 18Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994602 01Sep90
Adipex-P 14 994947 155ep90
Adipex-P 14 995292 295ep90
Adipex-P 14 995620 130c¢t90
Adipex-P 14 995985 290¢t90
Adipex-P 14 996294 10Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996877 08Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997296 05Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997578 19Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997756 31Jan91
Adipex-P 14 998109 16Feb91l
Adipex-P 14 998336 28Feb91l
Adipex-P 14 998694 16Mar91
Adipex-~P 14 998959 28Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999316 13Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999544 27Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999871 11May91*
Lasix 40 30 999870 11May91%*
Adipex-P 14 000252 25May91x%
Adipex-P 14 000561 08Jun9l

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(74) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Lola King
vhen such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED

Adipex-P 14 993309 12Jul90
Lasix 40 30 993308 12Jul90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 800009 26Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994032 09Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994353 23Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994679 06Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995090 225ep90
Adipex-P 14 995479 060ct90
Adipex-P 14 995842 220ct90
Adipex-P 14 996166 05Nov90
Lasix 40 30 997063 17Dec90
Adipex-P 14 996602 26Nov90
Adipex-P 14 997062 17Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997483 14Jan91
Adipex-P 14 998134 18Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998815 21Mar91l
Adipex-P 14 999221 08Apr91
Adipex-P 14 000266 25May91*
Lasix 40 30 000265 25May91x*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(75) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Thelma Lanham when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Ionamin 30 14 992705 18Jun90
Tenuate 75 14 993027 02Jul90
Ionamin 30 14 993527 19Jul90
Ionamin 30 42 993950 06Aug90
Ionamin 30 14 994302 20Aug90
Adipex-P 14 997379 10Jan91
Ionamin 30 14 997712 28Jan91
Ionamin 30 14 66006 11Feb91%*
Ionamin 30 14 998286 25Feb91
Tonamin 30 14 998595 11Mar91
Tonamin 30 14 998904 25Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999208 08Apr91
Ionamin 30 14 999659 02May9l

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(76) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
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Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Josephine Long when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 983992 22May89
Adipex-P 14 984224 01Jun89
Valium 10 20 984223 01Jun89
Valium 10 20 989013 30Dec89
Tenuate 25 42 989012 30Dec89
Valium 10 20 989564 29Jan90
Tenuate 25 42 989565 29Jan90
Valium 10 20 991852 12May90
Ionamin 30 14 991853 12May90
Ionamin 30 14 992136 26May90*
Ionamin 30 14 993003 30Jun90
Ionamin 30 14 993918 04Aug90
Valium 10 20 994395 23Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994394 23Aug90
Valium 10 14 994913 15Sep90
Adipex-P 14 994912 15Sep90
Valium 10 15 995477 060ct90
Adipex-P 14 995476 060ct90
Adipex-P 14 996346 13Nov90
Adipex-P 14 997368 08Jan9l
Valium 10 15 997367 08Jan91l
Valium 10 15 998062 14Feb91l
Adipex-P 14 998061 14Feb91
Adipex-P 14 999269 11Aprol
Valium 10 15 999268 11Apr91
Adipex-P 14 000332 25May91%*
Valium 10 15 000333 25May91*
Valium 15 000605 12Jun91
Adipex-P 14 000604 10Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(77) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Joyce Lunsford when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984318 05Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984916 26Jun89
Ionamin 30 14 989034 02Jan9%0
Adipex-P 14 989380 20Jan9%0

Adipex-P 14 989787 10Feb90
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DRUG NAME

Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P

QTY.

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

RX NO.

990138
990648
990968
991370
991864
992259
992779
993423

DATE FILLED

26Feb90
19Mar90
02Apr90
21Apr90
14May90*
02Jun90
23Jun90
16Jul90

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised

Code.

(78) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Tonya McComas when such prescriptions were not written for

legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME

Xanax 1
Xanax 1
Xanax 1
Ionamin 30
Ionamin 30
Xanax 1
Ionamin 30
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P

QTY.

15

RX NO.

987436
988248
988976
989270
989502
989758
989796
990438
990990
991416
992621
993381
993713
994425
994780
995079
995471
995810
996107
996419
996807
997159
997575
997960
998240
998529
998875
999315
999860
543

DATE FILLED

140ct89
18Nov89
30Dec89
13Jan90
27Jan90
08Feb90.
10Feb90
10Mar90
03Apr90
21Apr90
16Jun90
14Jul90
28Jul90
26Aug90
08S5ep90
225ep90
060ct90
200c¢t90
03Nov90
17Nov90*
06Dec90
29Dec90
19Jan91
09Feb91
23Feb91*
09Mar91
23Mar91l
13Apr9l
11May91%*
08Jun91l
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Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revisged
Code.

(79) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Pamela McKendrick when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. ‘RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984660 17Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985047 01Jul8g9
Adipex-P 14 985426 15Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986102 12Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986569 02Sep89
Adipex-P 14 986860 16Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987272 070ct89
Adipex-P 14 991803 12May90
Adipex-P 14 992106 26May90
Adipex-P 14 992441 09Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992806 23Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993182 07Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994088 11Aug90
Adipex-P 14 999722 04May9l

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(80) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Jereline McKnight when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 986887 16Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987292 070ct89
Adipex-P 14 990612 17Mar90*
Adipex-P 14 991117 09Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991421 23Apr90
Adipex-P 14 996885 08Dec90
Adipex-P 14 998078 16Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998577 09Mar91l
Adipex-P 14 999010 30Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999328 13Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999569 274pr91

Adipex-P 14 999872 11May91*
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 000238 25May91%*
Adipex-P 14 000545 08Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised

Code.

(81) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple

C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following

amounts to Vanessa McQueen when such prescriptions were not written for

legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 983900 20May89
Fastin 14 984856 24Jun89
Fastin 14 985436 15Jul89
Fastin 14 987493 160ct89
Fastin 14 988159 13Nov89
Fastin 14 988753 14Dec89
Fastin 14 989118 06Jan90
Adipex-P 14 992430 09Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993244 09Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994832 11Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995213 275ep90
Adipex-P 14 996065 01Nov90
Adipex-P 14 997576 19Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997970 09Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998243 23Feb91*
Adipex-P 14 998592 11Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998986 30Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999996 18May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised

Code.

(82) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple

C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Thelma Mackey when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984539 12Jun89
Adipex-P 14 987239 070ct89

Adipex-P 14 987749 280ct89
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 988752 14Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989054 04Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989446 25Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989744 08Feb9%0
Adipex-P 14 990165 01Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990518 15Mar90
Adipex-P 14 992036 24May90
Adipex-P 14 993288 12Jul190
Adipex-~P 14 993687 28Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994077 11Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994576 01Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995384 040ct90
Adipex-P 14 995887 250¢t90
Adipex-P 14 996349 15Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996843 06Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997236 03Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997786 02Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998508 09Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998978 30Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999974 18May91*
Adipex-P 14 000456 06Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(83) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Renee Marcum when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 986908 18Sep89*
Adipex-P 14 987182 050ct89
Adipex-P 14 987631 230ct89
Adipex-P 14 988093 11Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988420 27Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988750 14Dec89
Adipex-P 14 997627 24Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997855 04Feh91
Adipex-P 14 998114 16Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998430 04Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998747 18Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999075 04Apral
Adipex-P 14 999563 27Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999884 13May91x*
Adipex-P 14 000318 30May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.
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(84) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in con-
junction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Helen Massette
when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Xanax 1 15 984487 10Jun89
Xanax 1 15 984925 26Jun89
Lasix 40 30 62052 26Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985414 15Jul89
Lasix 40 30 62291 29Jul89
Adipex-P 14 987198 050ct89
Lasix 40 30 62744 050ct89
Adipex-P 14 987897 02Nov89
Lasix 40 30 62951 02Nov89
Xanax 1 15 987898 02Nov89
Lasix 40 30 63177 04Dec89*
Adipex-P 14 989089 04Jan90
Lasix 40 30 63342 04Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989518 27Jan90
Xanax 1 15 989517 27Jan90
Lasix 40 30 63536 27Jan90%*
Adipex-P 14 990188 01Mar90
Xanax 1 15 990190 01Mar90
Lasix 40 30 63637 01Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990544 15Mar90
Lasix 40 30 63759 15Mar90
Xanax 1 15 990940 31Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990941 31Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991246 14Aprx90
Lasix 40 30 64009 14Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991531 28Apr90
Xanax 1 15 991532 28Apr90
Lasix 40 30 64111 28Apr90
Lasix 40 30 64360 04Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992307 04Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992700 18Jun90
Xanax 1 15 992701 18Jun90
Lasix 40 30 64480 18Jun90
Lasix 40 30 64703 21Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993579 21Jul90*
Xanax 1 15 993580 21Jul90
Lasix 40 30 64843 09Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994047 09Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994449 26Aug90
Xanax 1 20 994450 26Aug90
Lasix 40 30 65080 24Sep90
Adipex-P 14 996910 10Dec90

Lasix 40 30 65621 15Dec90*
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Lasix 40 30 65805 14Jan91
Xanax 1 20 998285 25Feb91
Xanax 1 30 999018 30Mar91
Xanax 1 20 999371 15Apr91
Lasix 40 30 66510 15Apr91
Xanax 1 15 999948 16May91*
Lasix 40 30 202846 16May91x*
Xanax 1 15 000400 01Jun9ix*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(85) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Wendy May when such prescriptions were not written for legi-
timate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 986407 24AugB9
Xanax 1 20 986406 24Aug89
Xanax 1 20 987542 190ct89
Adipex-P 14 987543 190¢t89
Adipex-P 14 988944 30Dec89
Xanax 1 20 988945 30Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989299 15Jan90
Xanax 1 20 989300 15Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989589 01Feb90
Adipex-P 14 989952 17Feb90
Xanax 1 20 989953 17Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990535 15Mar90
Xanax 1 20 990534 15Mar90
Adipex-P 14 992459 09Jun%0
Xanax 1 20 992456 09Jun90
Xanax 1 14 993651 26Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993650 26Jul90
Adipex-P 14 984755 08S5ep90
Xanax 1 15 994756 08Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995452 060ct90
Xanax 1 15 995451 060ct90
Adipex-~P 14 995784 200¢t90
Xanax 1 15 996099 03Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996100 03Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996406 17Nov90*
Adipex-P 14 200143 01Dec90
Xanax 1 15 996683 01Dec90
Adipex-P 14 996991 15Dec90

Adipex-P 14 997306 05Jan91
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 983372 20Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989647 01Feb90*
Adipex-P 14 989936 17Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990250 03Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990576 17Mar90*
Adipex-P 14 990904 31Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991241 14Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991540 28Apr90
Adipex~-P 14 992097 26May90
Adipex-P 14 992444 09Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992800 23Jun90
Adipex-P 14 995271 29Sep90
Adipex-P 14 996287 10Nov90
Ionamin 30 14 997317 05Jan91
Ionamin 30 14 998456 07Mar91*
Ionamin 30 14 999349 15Apr91
Ionamin 30 14 999803 09May91x
Ionamin 30 14 000236 25May91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(88) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Jewell
Mitchell when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical

purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Lasix 40 30 984237 03Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984238 03JunB9
Adipex-P 14 987963 04Nov89
Adipex-P 14 993874 04Aug90
Adipex-~P 14 994577 01Sep90
Adipex-P 14 998102 16Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998426 04Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999132 06AprI91
Adipex-P 14 999513 27Apr91
Lasix 40 30 202741 11May91
Adipex-P 14 999837 11May91*
Adipex-P 14 000244 25May91*
Lasix 40 30 202967 25May91
Adipex-P 14 000518 08Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.
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(86)

(87)

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 997567 19Jan91
Xanax 1 15 997808 02Feb91
Adipex-P 14 997807 02Feb91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Diahanna Mills when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Ionamin 30 14 989646 03Feb90
Ionamin 30 14 989937 17Feb90
Ionamin 30 14 990249 03Mar90
Ionamin 30 14 990577 17Mar90+*
Ionamin 30 14 990905 31Mar90
Ionamin 30 14 991240 14Apr90
Ionamin 30 14 991541 28Apr90
Ionamin 30 14 991816 12May90
Ionamin 30 14 992443 09Jun90
Ionamin 30 14 992830 23Jun90
Adipex-P 14 996957 13Dec90
Adipex-P 14 : 997555 18Jan91
Adipex-P 14 _ 998058 14Febl1
Adipex-P 14 998481 07Mar91x*
Adipex-P 14 999945 16May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Eunice Mills when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984046 25May89
Adipex-P 14 984422 08Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984825 23Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985219 08Jul89

Adipex-P 14 985647 24Jul89
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(89) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Charles Moore when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 986305 19Aug89
Adipex-P 14 988950 30Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989651 03Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990286 03Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990491 12Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990795 26Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991443 23Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991767 10May90
Adipex-P 14 992036 24May90
Adipex-P 14 992804 23Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993318 12Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993732 28Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994137 13Aug90

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(90) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Doris Morrow when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 983926 20May89
Adipex-P 14 984341 05Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984992 29Jun89
Adipex-P 14 987036 23Sep89
Adipex-P 14 988058 09Nov89
Adipex-P 14 989752 08Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990568 17Mar90+*
Adipex-P 14 991395 21Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991732 08May90*
Ionamin 30 14 992979 30Jun90
Ionamin 30 14 994737 08Sep90
Adipex-P 14 996265 10Nov90
Yonamin 30 14 997456 12Jan91
Ionamin 30 14 998087 16Feb91

Ionamin 30 14 998855 23Mar91
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Ionamin 30 14 999143 06AprIl
Ionamin 30 14 999446 20Apr91l
Ionamin 30 14 999711 04May91
Ionamin 30 14 000118 18May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(91) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Vickie
Patrick when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical

purposes:
DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Fastin 14 984462 09Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985461 15Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986332 21Aug89
Lasix 40 30 192672 09Sep89
Adipex-P 14 986729 09Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987094 255ep89
Adipex-P 14 987557 190ct89
Adipex-P 14 988274 18Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988594 04Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989067 04Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989343 18Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989610 01Feb90
Lasix 40 30 195017 01Feb90
Adipex-P 14 989905 15Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990268 03Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990756 24Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991073 07Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991480 26Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991985 21May90
Adipex-P 14 992452 09Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993096 05Jul90
Phentermine 14 994057 09Aug90
Adipex-P 14 996120 03Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996908 10Dec90
Adipex~P 14 999366 15Apr91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(92) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
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Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Vickie Peterson when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Xanax 0.5 20 984348 05Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984349 05Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985460 15Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986182 14Aug89
Xanax 0.5 20 986183 14Aug89
Xanax 0.5 20 986884 16Sep89
Adipex-P 14 986885 16Sep89
Xanax 1 20 987443 140ct89
Adipex-P 14 987455 140ct89
Adipex-P 14 988164 13Nov89
Xanax 1 20 988163 13Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988759 14Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989220 11Jun90
Adipex-P 14 989926 17Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990705 22Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991492 26Apr90
Xanax 1 20 991493 26Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991929 17May90
Xanax 1 20 991928 17May90
Adipex-P 14 992398 07Jun90
Xanax 1 20 992397 07Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992937 28Jun90
Xanax 1 20 992936 28Jun90
Xanax 1 20 993519 19Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993518 19Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994153 13Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994740 08Sep90
Xanax 1 20 994739 08Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995704 150¢t90
Xanax 1 20 995703 150¢t90
Adipex-P 14 996382 15Nov90
Xanax 1 20 996381 15Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996911 10Dec90
Xanax 1 20 996912 10Dec90

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(93) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Mary Quarry
when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 983938 20May89
Adipex-P 14 984275 03Jun89
Adipex-P 14 986715 09Sep89
Adipex-P 14 990252 03Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990596 17Mar90*
Adipex-P 14 990906 31Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991256 14Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991515 28Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991814 12May90
Adipex-P 14 992822 23Jun90
Adipex-P 14 994593 01Sep90
Adipex-P 14 994928 155ep90
Adipex-P 14 995258 295ep90
Adipex-P 14 995631 130ct90
Adipex-P 14 996438 17Nov90*
Adipex-P 14 996704 01Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997156 29Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997985 09Feb91
Lasix 40 30 997986 09Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998271 23Feb91x*
Adipex-P 14 998556 09Mar91
Lasix 40 30 998557 09%9Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998893 23Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998884 23Mar9l
Adipex-P 14 999150 06Apr91
Lasix 40 30 999149 06Apr9l
Adipex-P 14 999555 27Apr91
Lasix 40 30 999556 27Apr91
Lasix 40 30 000379 01Jun91x*
Adipex-P 14 000380 © 01Jun91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(94) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Beverly Smith when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984071 27May89
Ionamin 30 14 984744 19Jun89
Adipex-P 14 986420 26Aug89
Xanax 1 15 987267 070ct89
Adipex-P 14 987266 070ct89
Adipex-P 14 990417 10Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990725 24Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991040 07Apr90

Adipex-P 14 992645 16Jun90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 993315 12Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993972 06Aug90
Adipex-P 14 995429 040ct90
Adipex-P 14 996039 01Nov90
Adipex-P 14 998812 21Mar91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(95) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Margaret
Smith when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical

purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Xanax 1 12 983858 18May89
Adipex-P 14 983857 18May89
Adipex-P 14 984141 30May89
Xanax 1 12 984495 10Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984496 10Jun89
Dyazide 30 191308 22Jun89
Dyazide 30 700003 22Jun89
Xanax 1 12 985020 29Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985021 29Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985374 13Jul89
Xanax 1 12 985375 13Jul89
Dyazide 30 191838 20Jul89
Xanax 1 12 986244 17Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986245 17Aug89
Dyazide 30 192420 24Aug89
Xanax 1 12 986516 31Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986515 31Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986789 11Sep89
Xanax 1 12 986790 115epB9
Xanax 1 12 987303 070ct89
Adipex-P 14 987304 070ct89
Xanax 1 12 800001 160ct89%*
Adipex-P 14 800000 160ct89%*
Xanax 1 12 987272 160ct89
Adipex-P 14 987727 260ct89
Xanax 1 12 987726 260ct89
Dyazide 30 193540 300ctB9
Xanax 1 12 988000 06Nov89
Adipex-P 14 987999 06Nov89
Dyazide 30 193946 18Nov89
Xanax 1 12 988316 20Nov89

Adipex-P 14 988315 20Nov89
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DRUG NAME

Adipex-P
Xanax 1
Adipex-P
Xanax 1
Adipex-P
Xanax 1
Xanax 1
Adipex-P
Ativan 2
Dyazide
Adipex-P
Dyazide
Adipex-P
Ativan 2
Dyazide
Adipex-P
Dyazide
Adipex-P
Xanax 1
Dyazide
Adipex-P
Xanax 1
Adipex-P
Xanax 1
Dyazide
Adipex-P
Xanax 1
Xanax 1
Adipex-P
Dyazide
Xanax 1
Adipex-P
Xanax 1
Adipex-P
Xanax 1
Adipex-P
Xanax 1
Adipex-P
Dyazide
Adipex-P
Xanax 1
Dyazide
Xanax 1
Adipex-P
Dyazide
Dyazide
Dyazide
Xanax 1
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Xanax 1
Adipex-P
Adipex-P

RX NO.

988476
988477
988642
988643
988988
988989
989151
989152
194635
194774
989906
195407
990141
195483
196302
991710
196763
992135
992134
196940
992607
992606
992972
992973
197588
993520
993521
993980
993981
198253
994318
994317
994649
994648
994885
994886
995186
995185
199040
995663
995662
199418
995906
995905
199981
200498
200872
997528
997529
997762
997763
998017
998125

DATE FILLED

30Nov89
30Nov89
07Dec89
07Dec89
30Dec89
30Dec89
06Jan90
06Jan90
08Jan90
18Jan90
15Feb90
23Feb90
26Feb90
01Mar90
19Apr90
07May90
14May90*
26May90
26May90
31May90
14Jun90
14Jun90
30Jun90
30Jun90
03Jul90
19Jul90
19Jul90
06Aug90
06Aug90
09Aug9%0
20Aug90
20Aug90
01Sep90
01Sep90
13Sep90
13Sep90
25Sep90*
258ep90+*
278ep90
130ct90
130ct90
180c¢t90
250¢t90
250¢t90
17Nov90
20Dec90
15Jan91
17Jan91
17Jan91
31Jan91
31Jan9l
11Feb91
18Feb91
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Xanax 1 12 998126 18Feb91
Dyazide 30 201876 18Mar91
Xanax 1 12 998806 21Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998807 21Mar91
Dyazide 30 202466 27Apr9l

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(96) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Ronald Smith when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 986665 07Sep89
Adipex-P 14 986950 21Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987164 050ct89
Adipex-P 14 987548 190ct89
Adipex-P 14 988454 30Nov89
Adipex-P 14 993488 19Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994031 09Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994525 30Aug90
Adipex-P 14 995009 20Sep90
:Adipex-P 14 995551 110ct90
Adipex-P 14 199617 01Nov90
"Adipex-P 14 996635 29Nov90
Adipex-P 14 997247 03Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997737 31Jan91
Adipex-P 14 998312 28Feb91l
Adipex-~P 14 998788 21Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999384 18Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999794 09May91x*
Adipex-P 14 000459 06Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(97) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Tina Smith when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 989560 29Jan9%0
Xanax 1 15 990299 03Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990298 03Mar90
Xanax 1 15 990921 31Mar90
Adipex-P 14 196527 03May90
Xanax 1 15 992287 04Jun%0
Xanax 1 15 993005 30Jun9%0
Xanax 1 15 993413 14Jul90
Adipex-~P 14 993612 23Jul90
Xanax 1 20 993619 23Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993922 04Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994453 26Aug%0
Adipex-P 14 994990 178ep%0
Xanax 1 12 995432 040c¢t90
Adipex-P 14 995415 040c¢190
Xanax 1 12 995956 270¢t90
Adipex-P 14 995955 270c¢t90
Xanax 1 12 997182 29Dec90
Xanax 1 12 997825 02Feb91
Xanax 1 12 998417 02Mar9l
Xanax 1 15 998760 18Mar9l
Xanax 1 15 999457 20Apr91
Xanax 1 15 000165 20May91l
Adipex-P 14 000164 20May91
Xanax 1 15 000423 03Jun%1+*
Xanax 1 20 000563 08Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(98) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Elija Steele
when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Lasix 40 30 984946 26JunB9
Adipex-P 14 984944 26Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985612 22Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986538 31Aug89
Lasix 40 30 986537 31Aug89
Lasix 40 30 988141 13Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988140 13Nov89
Lasix 40 30 989524 27Jan%0
Adipex-P 14 989525 27Jan90
Fastin 14 990194 01Mar90
Lasix 40 30 990195 01Mars0

Fastin 14 991283 16Apr90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Lasix 40 30 991282 16Apr90
Lasix 40 30 993242 09Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993241 09Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993788 30Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994540 30Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994866 13Sep90
Adipex-P 14 996600 26Nov90
Adipex-P 14 997003 15Dec90
Lasix 40 30 997002 15Dec90
Adipex-P 14 998657 14Mar91l
Lasix 40 30 998656 14Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999398 18Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999920 13May91%*
Adipex-P 14 000319 30May91%*
Lasix 40 30 000320 30May91%*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(99) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Helen Swift when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Fastin 14 983949 20May89
Fastin 14 985967 05Aug89
Fastin 14 987584 210ct89
Fastin 14 989058 04Jan90
Fastin 14 989500 27Jan90
Fastin 14 990324 05Mar90
Fastin 14 990640 19Mar90
Fastin 14 991316 19Apr90
Fastin 14 196812 19May90*
Fastin 14 994355 23Aug90
Fastin 14 995218 275ep90
Fastin 14 996221 08Nov90
Fastin 14 996607 26Nov90
Fastin 14 996938 13Dec90
Fastin 14 997274 03Jan91
Fastin 14 997550 17Jan91
Fastin 14 997759 31Jan91
Fastin 14 998442 04Mar91
Fastin 14 998911 25Mar91l
Fastin 14 999309 13Apr91
Fastin 14 999597 29Apr91
Fastin 14 000259 25May91*

Fastin 14 000555 08Jun91
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(100)

(101)

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-~
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Charlotte
Talbert when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical
purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Fastin 14 987720 260ct89
Fastin 14 988059 09Nov89
Fastin 14 988640 07Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989339 18Jan90
Fastin 14 989661 03Feb90
Ionamin 30 14 989965 17Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990267 03Mar90
Fastin 14 990539 15Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991450 23Apr90
Adipex-P 14 992427 09Jun90
Lasix 40 30 992426 09Jun90
Adipex-P 14 995724 180ct90
Adipex-P 14 995979 290¢t90
Fastin 14 997839 02Feb91
Tenuate 25 42 998219 23Feb91*
Adipex-P 14 998292 25Feb91
‘Fastin 14 998702 16Mar9l
Fastin 14 999669 02May91l
Fastin 14 000111 18May91%*
Fastin 14 000437 03Jun91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Juanita Terrell when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 992312 04Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992752 21Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993379 14Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993759 30Jul90

Adipex-P 14 994300 204ug90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 994970 178Sep9%0
Adipex-P 14 995512 060ct90
Adipex-P 14 995868 250ct90
Adipex-P 14 996256 10Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996609 26Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996857 06Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997384 10Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997611 21Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997761 31Jan91
Adipex-P 14 998022 11Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998168 21Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998401 02Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998759 18Mar91l
Adipex-P 14 998960 28Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999074 04Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999357 15Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999590 29Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999847 11May91%*
Adipex-P 14 000178 23May91*
Adipex-P 14 000414 01Jun91x*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(102) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Janet Terry
wvhen such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 991388 21Apr90
Lasix 40 30 991389 21Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991805 12May90
Adipex-P 14 992112 26May90
Lasix 40 30 992111 26May90
Adipex-P 14 992474 09Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992843 23Jun90
Adipex-P 14 994238 18Aug90
Lasix 40 30 994237 18Aug90
Adipex-P 14 997039 15Dec90
Lasix 40 30 997038 15Dec90
Lasix 40 30 997906 07Feb91
Adipex-P 14 997907 07Feb91l
Adipex-P 14 998249 23Feb91x*
Adipex-P 14 998559 09Mar91=*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.
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(103) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance vith
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Christine Thomas when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 988236 18Nov89
Dalmane 10 988505 02Dec89
Adipex-P 14 988506 02Dec89
Adipex-P 14 988798 16Dec89
Adipex-P 14 997422 12Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997658 26Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997931 09Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998210 23Feb91%
Adipex-P 14 998503 09Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998838 23Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999131 06Apr91l
Adipex-P 14 999434 20Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999702 04May91
Adipex-P 14 999886 13May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(104) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in'an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Pamela Thompson when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984453 09Jun89
Adipex-P 14 989256 13Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989308 15Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989657 03Feb90
Adipex-P 14 989948 17Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990302 05Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990685 22Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991004 0SApr90*
Adipex-P 14 991332 19Apr90
Adipex-P 14 992832 23Jun90
Adipex-P 14 994202 16Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994177 16Aug90
Adipex-P 14 996927 13Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997124 29Dec90

Adipex-P 14 997369 10Jan91
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 997635 24Jan91
Adipex-P 14 998032 14Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998453 07Mar91l*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(105) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Annyse Triggs when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 985606 22Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986118 12Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986439 26Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986743 09Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987297 070ct89
Adipex-P 14 987799 280ct89
Adipex-P 14 988261 18Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988556 02Dec89
Adipex-P 14 988831 16Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989001 30Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989259 13Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989511 27Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989808 10Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990272 03Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990587 17Mar90*
Adipex-P 14 990918 31Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991239 14Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991517 28Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991818 12May90
Adipex-P 14 992128 26May90
Adipex-P 14 992463 09Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992782 23Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993172 07Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993575 21Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993905 04Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994242 18Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994617 01Sep90
Adipex-P 14 994951 15Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995634 130ct90
Adipex-P 14 995965 270ct90
Adipex-P 14 996138 03Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996408 17Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996709 01Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997004 15Dec90

Adipex-P 14 997129 29Dec90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 997444 12Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997661 26Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997939 09Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998221 23Feb91%*
Adipex-P 14 998410 02Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998519 09Mar9l
Adipex-P 14 998858 23Mar91l
Adipex-P 14 999135 06Apr91l
Adipex-P 14 000589 10Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(106) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Dorothy Turner when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984647 16Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984929 26Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985642 24Jul89
Adipex-P 14 985959 054Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986298 19Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986616 02Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987422 140ct89
Adipex-P 14 987887 02Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988291 18Nov89
Adipex-P 14 989150 06Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989407 20Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989835 10Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990120 26Feb90
Adipex-P 14 991129 09Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991828 12May90
Adipex-P 14 992499 11Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992947 28Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993956 06Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994308 20Aug90
Adipex-P 14 995254 29Sep90
Adipex-P 14 997597 21Jan91
Adipex-P 14 000515 07Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(107) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
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three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Jacqueline Tye when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 983996 23May89*
Adipex-P 14 989037 02Jan90
Adipex-P 14 992348 05Jun90*
Adipex-P 14 993911 04Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994276 18Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994632 01Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995208 275ep90
Adipex-P 14 997596 21Jan91
Adipex-P 14 998998 30Mar9l
Adipex-P 14 999375 15Apr91
Adipex-~P 14 999785 06May91
Adipex-P 14 000558 08Jun91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(108) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Vanessa Tye
vhen such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 991295 16Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991566 30Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991857 14May90*
Adipex-P 14 992086 26May90
Adipex-P 14 992364 07Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992685 18Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992970 30Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993289 12Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993591 23Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993819 02Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994188 16Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994526 30Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994863 13Sep%0
Adipex-P 14 995202 27S5ep90
Adipex-P 14 995568 110ct90
Adipex-P 14 995862 250¢ct90
Adipex-P 14 996197 08Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996641 29Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996929 13Dec90

Adipex-P 14 997146 29Dec90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 997374 10Jan91
Lasix 40 30 997375 10Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997633 24Jan91
Adipex-P 14 998162 21Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998460 07Mar91*
Adipex-P 14 998797 21Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999077 04Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999391 18Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999646 02May91
Adipex-P 14 999940 16May91*
Adipex-P 14 999971 16May91x*
Adipex-P 14 000309 30May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(109) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Stanley
Walker when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical

purposes:
DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984695 18Jun89
Lasix 40 30 62153 17Jun89*
Adipex-P 14 985271 08Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986443 26Aug89
Adipex-P 14 987293 070ct89
Adipex-P 14 987944 04Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988509 02DecB9
Adipex-P 14 988802 16Dec89
Adipex-P 14 988986 30Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989254 13Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989497 27Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989923 17Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990251 03Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990786 26Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991051 07Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991397 21Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991798 12May90
Ionamin 30 14 992057 24May90
Adipex-P 14 992432 09Jun9%0
Adipex-P 14 992807 23Jun90
Lasix 40 30 64502 23Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993410 14Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993742 28Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994123 11Aug90

Adipex-P 14 994411 26Aug90
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Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(110) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Delores Wallace when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 985176 06Jul89
Adipex-P 14 987192 050ct89
Adipex-P 14 987764 280ct89
Xanax 1 15 988416 27Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988830 16Dec89
Adipex-P 14 988964 30Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989597 01Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990221 01Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990870 29Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991608 03May90
Adipex-P 14 992636 16Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992992 30Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993393 14Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994096 11Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994412 26Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994708 06Sep90
Adipex-P 14 994952 15Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995252 29S5ep90
Adipex-P 14 995562 110ct90
Adipex-P 14 995838 220ct90
Xanax 1 20 996060 01Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996059 01Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996996 15Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997988 09Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998220 23Feb91%*
Adipex-P 14 999805 09May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(111) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Sandy Wallace when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 983905 20May89
Adipex-P 14 984267 03Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984670 17Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985060 01Jul89
Adipex-P 14 985404 15Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986107 12Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986427 26Aug89
Adipex-P 14 987013 23Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987462 140ct89
Adipex-P 14 988142 13Nov89
Adipex-P 14 994645 01SepS0
Adipex-P 14 994962 17Sep90
Adipex-P 14 997332 05Jan91
Adipex-P 14 998790 21Mar91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(112) Prom the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Helen Walls
when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984227 01Jun89
Lasix 40 30 985031 29Jun89
Xanax 1 20 985028 29Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985029 29Jun89
Xanax 1 20 985837 31Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986549 31Aug89
Xanax 1 20 986547 31Aug89
Tonamin 30 14 987113 26Sep89
Xanax 1 20 987115 26Sep89
Xanax 1 20 987804 300ct89
Ionamin 30 14 987805 300ct89
Xanax 1 20 989103 05Jan%0
Adapin 30 989102 05Jan9%0
Lasix 40 30 989100 05Jan90
Jonamin 30 14 989101 05Jan90
Ionamin 30 14 989641 01Feb90*
Xanax 1 20 989638 01Feb90*
Lasix 40 30 989640 01Feb90*
Adipex-P 14 990224 02Mar90
Xanax 1 20 990223 02Mar90
Xanax 1 20 990954 31Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990953 31Mar90
Adapin 14 990952 31Mar90

Xanax 1 20 991579 01May90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 991581 01May90
Xanax 1 15 992203 31May90
Lasix 40 30 992201 31May90
Adipex-P 14 992202 31May90
Xanax 1 20 993024 02Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993025 02Jul90
Adapin 30 993023 02Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993793 31Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994568 31Aug90
Xanax 1 20 994566 31Aug90
Adipex-P 14 995313 010¢t90
Xanax 1 20 995311 010ct90
Xanax 1 20 996085 02Nov90
Xanax 1 20 996760 03Dec90
Adapin 30 996759 03Dec90
Xanax 1 20 997256 03Jan91
Adapin 30 997255 03Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997777 01Feb9l
Xanax 1 20 997778 01Feb91
Xanax 1 20 998362 01Mar91
Xanax 1 20 998966 28Mar91+*
Xanax 1 20 999613 29Apr91
Xanax 1 20 000337 30May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(113) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Mary Walsh when such prescriptions were not written for legi-
timate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984497 10Jun89
Adipex-P 14 986433 26Aug89
Adipex-P 14 987426 140ct89
Adipex-P 14 700048 02Dec89
Adipex-P 14 988978 30Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989365 20Jan90
Adipex-P 14 990433 10Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991399 21Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991806 12May90
Adipex-P 14 992629 16Jun90
Adipex-P 14 994592 01Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995078 22S5ep90
Adipex-P 14 995957 270ct90
Adipex-P 14 997300 05Jan91

Adipex-P 14 000524 08Jun91l
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Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the OChio Revised
Code.

(114) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Vivian Vard when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984938 26Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985278 10Jul89
Adipex-P 14 985504 20Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986155 14Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986491 29Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986658 07Sep89
Adipex-P 14 986900 16Sep89*
Adipex-P 14 987166 050¢ct89
Adipex-P 14 987475 160ct89
Adipex-P 14 987747 280ct89
Adipex-P 14 988032 09Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988301 20Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988562 04Dec89
Adipex-P 14 988791 16Dec89
Adipex-P 14 988934 30Dec89
Adipex-P 14 989188 11Jun90
Adipex-P 14 989409 22Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989580 01Feb90
Adipex-P 14 989785 10Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990042 22Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990305 05Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990511 15Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990775 26Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990996 02Apr90*
Adipex~P 14 991271 16Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991471 26Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991642 05May90
Adipex-P 14 991890 14May90*
Adipex-P 14 992154 31May90
Adipex~P 14 992415 07Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992677 18Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992889 25Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993229 09Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993478 19Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993750 30Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994073 11Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994345 23Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994573 01Sep90
Adipex-P 14 994849 13Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995138 248ep90

Adipex-P 14 995379 040¢ct90
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(115)

(116)

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 995678 150ct90
Adipex-P 14 995911 270ct90
Adipex-P 14 996192 08Nov90
Adipex-P 14 000131 20May91
Adipex-P 14 000305 30May91x*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Helen Vard
when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 985587 22Jul89
Adipex-P 14 985960 05Aug89
Adipex-P 14 986122 12Aug89
Adipex-P 14 992803 23Jun90
Lasix 40 30 992802 23Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993177 07Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994244 18Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994631 01Sep90
Adipex-P 14 994940 158ep90
Adipex-P 14 995948 270ct90
Adipex-P 14 996296 10Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996575 24Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996879 08Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997320 05Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997582 19Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997836 02Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998111 16Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998409 02Mar91
Adipex-P 14 998727 16Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999007 30Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999320 13Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999561 27Apr91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Mary Walters
wvhen such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:
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Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised

Code.

DRUG NAME

Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Lasix 40
Adipex~P
Adipex-P
Adipex-~P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Aldactazide
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Aldactazide
Adipex-P
Aldactazide
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Aldactazide
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Tenuate 25
Adipex-P
Adipex-P
Adipex-P

RX NO.

983807
984040
984165
984164
984430
985175
985572
986275
986534
986834
987163
987342
987530
987856
987925
988182
988262
988453
988474
989883
992559
992558
992912
993641
994024
994025
994522
994524
994850
995194
995547
995860
996208
996634
996937
997240
997524
997525
997888
998317
998629
998925
999232
999511
999661
999832
000226
000532

DATE FILLED

18May89
25May89
01Jun89
01Jun89
08Jun89
09Jul89
22Jul89
19Aug89
31Aug89
14Sep89
050ct89
090ct89
190ct89
02Nov89
04NovB9
16Nov89
18Nov89
30Nov89
30Nov89
15Feb90
14Jun90
14Jun90
28Jun90
26Jul90
09Aug90
09Aug90
30Aug90
30Aug90
13Sep90
27Sep90
110ct90
250ct90
08Nov90
29Nov90
13Dec%0
03Jan91
17Jan91
17Jan91
07Feb91
28Feb91
14Mar9l
28Mar91
11Apr91
27Apr9l
02May91
11May91*
25May91*
08Jun91
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(117) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Toni Washington when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984283 03Jun89
Adipex-P 14 984838 24Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985590 22Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986110 12Aug89
Adipex-P 14 987264 070ct89
Adipex-P 14 990099 24Feb90
Adipex-P 14 996209 08Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996906 10Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997181 29Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997535 17Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997801 02Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998084 16Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998593 11Mar9l

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(118) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Luann Wells when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Fastin 14 986833 14Sep89
Fastin 14 987200 050¢t89
Fastin 14 987602 210ct89
Fastin 14 987875 02Nov89
Fastin 14 700047 02Dec89
Fastin 14 989062 04Jan90
Fastin 14 989450 25Jan90
Fastin 14 993237 09Jul90
Fastin 14 993832 02Aug90
Fastin 14 994745 08Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995636 130ct90
Ativan 2 20 199331 130ct90
Adipex-P 14 995923 270ct90
Ativan 2 20 200026 24Nov90
Adipex-P 14 997314 05Jan91

Adipex-P 14 997858 04Feb91



RUPLE C. RICHARDS, R.Ph.
Page One hundred four
Order of the Board

(119)

(120)

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Barbara Wilhelm when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 993469 17Jul90*
Adipex-P 14 993784 30Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994169 14Aug90%*
Adipex-P 14 994506 28Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994840 118ep90
Adipex-P 14 995177 255ep90*
Adipex-P 14 995727 180¢t90
Adipex-P 14 996809 06Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997869 04Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998184 21Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998475 07Mar91%
Adipex-P 14 998811 21Mar91l
Adipex-P 14 999084 04Apr9l
Adipex-P 14 999348 15Apr91
Adipex-P 14 999648 02May91
Adipex-P 14 999992 18May91*
Adipex-P 14 000294 30May91*

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Chio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Chio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in con-
junction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Betty Williams
when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984607 15JunB9
Lasix 40 30 191179 15Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985653 24Jul89
Lasix 40 30 191889 24Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986378 24Aug89
Lasix 40 30 192417 24AugB9
Lasix 40 30 193022 050ct89

Adipex-P 14 987167 050ct89
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Lasix 40 30 987719 260ct89
Adipex-P 14 987718 260ct89
Lasix 40 30 193905 20Nov89*
Adipex-P 14 988317 20Nov89
Lasix 40 30 194607 08Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989155 08Jan90
Lasix 40 30 200737 10Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989538 29Jan90
Lasix 40 30 194960 29Jan90
Adipex-P 14 991195 12Apr90
Lasix 40 30 196203 12Apr90
Adipex-P 14 991557 30Apr90
Lasix 40 30 196493 30Apr90
Adipex-P 14 992754 21Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993136 05Jul%0
Lasix 40 14 197610 05Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993661 26Jul90
Lasix 40 30 197972 26Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994026 09Aug90
Lasix 40 30 198409 20Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994296 20Aug90
Adipex-P 14 995150 245ep90
Adipex-P 14 995534 080ct90
Adipex-P 14 995995 °  290¢t90
Adipex-P 14 997393 10Jan91
Adipex-P 14 201062 31Jan91
Adipex-P 14 999053 01Apr9il
Lasix 40 30 202094 01Apr9l

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(121) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Dorothy
Williams when such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical

purposes:
DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Dyazide 30 190895 27May89
Ativan 2 20 190893 27May89
Dyazide 30 191796 20Jul89
Adipex-P 14 986654 07Sep89
Dyazide 30 192604 07Sep89
Adipex-P 14 987216 050ct89
Adipex-P 14 987528 190ct89
Dyazide 30 193730 11Nov89

Adipex-P 14 988128 11Nov89
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DRUG NAME qrY. RX NO.  DATE FILLED
Dyazide 30 194694 12Jan90
Adipex-P 14 991998 21May90
Adipex-P 14 992302 04Jun90
Adipex-P 14 994628 01Sep90

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(122) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Jewell Williams when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Fastin 14 983903 20May89
Fastin 14 984489 10Jun89
Fastin 14 986263 19Aug89
Fastin 14 986601 02Sep89
Fastin 14 986890 16Sep89
Fastin 14 987015 23Sep89
Fastin 14 987808 300ct89
Fastin 14 988087 11Nov89
Fastin 14 988373 25Nov89
Fastin 14 988665 09Dec89
Fastin 14 988963 30Dec89
Xanax 1 20 990826 28Mar90
Fastin 14 990785 26Mar90
Fastin 14 991046 07Apr90
Xanax 1 20 991141 09Apr90
Xanax 1 14 991954 19May90
Fastin 14 700028 19May90
Fastin 14 992238 02Jun90
Fastin 14 992425 09Jun90
Xanax 1 20 992704 18Jun90
Xanax 1 20 997514 14Jan91
Fastin 14 992758 21Jun90
Fastin 14 932995 30Jun90
Fastin 14 993573 21Jul90
Fastin 14 993916 04Aug90
Fastin 14 994443 26Aug90
Fastin 14 994743 08S5ep90
Fastin 14 995032 20Sep90
Fastin 14 995349 010c¢t90
Fastin 14 995604 130¢ct90
Fastin 14 995914 270ct90
Fastin 14 996712 01Dec90
Fastin 14 997345 07Jan91

Fastin 14 998225 23Feb91
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Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(123) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Morris Williams when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 989263 13Jan90
Adipex-P 14 989608 01Feb90
Adipex-P 14 990595 17Mar90*
Adipex-P 14 991377 21Apr90
Adipex-P 14 992252 02Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993208 07Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993896 04Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994543 30Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994935 15Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995818 200ct90
Adipex-P 14 997325 05Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997803 02Feb91
Adipex-P 14 999319 13Apr91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(124) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow- .
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances in the following
amounts to Stephanie Williams when such prescriptions were not written for
legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Tenuate 25 42 985949 05Aug89
Adipex-P 14 990278 03Mar90
Adipex-P 14 990766 24Mar90
Adipex-P 14 991674 05May90
Adipex-P 14 992130 26May90
Adipex-P 14 992470 09Jun90
Adipex-P 14 992847 23Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993203 07Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993838 02Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994695 06Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995918 270ct90
Adipex-P 14 996663 29Nov90

Adipex-P 14 996946 13Dec90
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DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 997271 03Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997547 17Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997745 31Jan91l
Adipex-P 14 998060 14Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998375 02Mar9l
Adipex-P 14 998655 14Mar91
Adipex-P 14 999222 08Apr91

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(125) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about the follow-
ing dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater than
three times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple
C. Richards sold the following controlled substances, occasionally in
conjunction with dangerous drugs, in the following amounts to Janna Wolber
wvhen such prescriptions were not written for legitimate medical purposes:

DRUG NAME QTY. RX NO. DATE FILLED
Adipex-P 14 984796 22Jun89
Adipex-P 14 985365 13Jul89
Adipex-P 14 987199 050ct89
Adipex-P 14 987638 230ct89
Lasix 40 30 988411 27Nov89
Adipex-P 14 988412 27Nov89
Adipex-P 14 989581 01Feb90
Adipex-P 14 989881 15Feb90
Adipex-P 14 992013 22May90
Adipex-P 14 992580 14Jun90
Adipex-P 14 993098 05Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993456 16Jul90
Adipex-P 14 993734 28Jul90
Adipex-P 14 994151 134ug90
Adipex-P 14 994528 30Aug90
Adipex-P 14 994819 10Sep90
Adipex-P 14 995226 27Sep90
Adipex-P 14 996206 08Nov90
Adipex-P 14 996842 08Dec90
Adipex-P 14 997425 12Jan91
Lasix 40 30 997424 12Jan91
Adipex-P 14 997991 09Feb91
Adipex-P 14 998242 23Feb91x

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(126) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards as Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about June 11, 1991, hold
for sale drugs which were adulterated, to wit: Ruple C. Richards held for
sale 247 bottles of outdated controlled substances and numerous additional
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(127)

(128)

(129)

(130)

(131)
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bottles of outdated dangerous drugs interspersed throughout the stock
shelves of Noiman’s Pharmacy. Such conduct is in violation of Section
3715.52(A) of the Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards as Responsible Pharmacist did, on and preceding June 11, 1991,
maintain Noiman’s pharmacy in a manner in which floors, shelves, and the
counter area were filthy and unsanitary. Such conduct is in violation of
Rule 4729-9-02(E)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code and Section 4729.27
of the Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards as Responsible Pharmacist did, between September 1, 1989, and
June 11, 1991, fail to keep complete and accurate records of controlled
substances dispensed, to wit: Ruple C. Richards failed to keep a three-
part filing system for prescriptions. Such conduct is in violation of
Rule 4729-5-09 of the Ohio Administrative Code, Section 3719.07 of the
Ohio Revised Code, and Section 1304.04(h) of the Code of Federal
Regulations.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards as Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about May 17, 1989, fail
to sign or otherwise specify who conducted the D.E.A. biennial inventory.
Such conduct is in violation of Section 1304.13 of the Code of Federal
Regulations.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, on or about May 22,
1990, knowingly sell controlled substances in an amount greater than three
times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters
3719. and 4729. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Ruple C. Richards sold
controlled substances pursuant to the following false or forged
prescriptions which had not been signed by a practitioner:

PATIENT NAME DRUG QTY RX NO. DATE
Leona Stevenson  Adipex-P 14 992018 22May90
Mehrina Murdock  Tenuate 75 14 992017 22May90
Irene Davis Adipex-P 14 992020 22May90
Doris Morrow Adipex-P 14 992010 22May90
Linda Booth Ionamin 14 992014 22May90
Sandra Wymer Adipex-P 14 992012 22May90
K. Plankenship Ionamin 14 992015 22May90
Carla Stallings  Adipex-P 14 992011 22May90*
Frances Kramer Adipex-P 14 992009 22May90
Donna Hamilton Adipex-P 14 992024 22May90
Becky Hankeyer Adipex-P 14 992010 22May90
Valerie Dean Adipex-P 14 992022 22May90
Christina Grant  Adipex-P 14 992021 22May90

Such conduct is in violation of Sections 2925.03 and 3719.06 of the Ohio
Revised Code and Rule 4729-5-30 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

From'the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, between May 17, 1989,
and June 11, 1991, aid and abet the intentional making of, and Ruple C.
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(132)

(133)

(134)

NOTE:

(1)

(2)

Richards did knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions, to wit:
Ruple C. Richards permitted technician Ruth Durham, a person not regi-
stered as a pharmacist, to receive prescription information by word of
mouth, telephone, telegraph, or other means of communication which may
only be received and recorded in writing by a pharmacist, and Ruple C.
Richards possessed thousands of false documents purporting to be prescrip-
tions at Noiman’s Pharmacy, the documents being for the following con-
trolled substances: Valium 10mg, Adipex-P, Ionomine (sic Ionamin) (no
strength indicated), Fastin, Tenuate 25mg, Tenuate Dospan 75mg, and Ativan
2mg. Prescription numbers 984390, 984392, 984418, 990154, 990360, 991155
and 995997 being exemplary of the entire group. Such conduct is in vio-
lation of Sections 2925.23(B) and 4729.37 of the Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, between May 17, 1989,
and June 10, 1991, fail to maintain complete and accurate records for
controlled substances and dangerous drugs dispensed, to wit: Ruple C.
Richards failed to assign serial prescription numbers to at least 7 pre-
scriptions, and Ruple C. Richards assigned duplicate prescription numbers
to at least 67 prescriptions. Such conduct is in violation of Section
3719.07 of the Ohio Revised Code and Rule 4729-5-17 of the Ohio Admini-
strative Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards or a pharmacist under his control did, between May 17, 1989,
and June 10, 1991, when substituting generic drugs pursuant to prescrip-
tions written for brand name drugs, fail to indicate the drug’s generic
(trade) name or the name of the distributor of the generic drug actually
dispensed, to wit: on at least 35 prescriptions Ruple C. Richards failed
to record such information. Such conduct is in violation of Section
4729.38 of the Ohio Revised Code and Rule 4729-5-17 of the Ohio Admini-
strative Code. ’

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Ruple
C. Richards was, on or about October 1, 1991, convicted in the Common
Pleas Court of Hamilton County, Ohio, of one count of the Unlawful Sale of
Exempt Narcotic Preparation in violation of Section 3719.16 of the Ohio
Revised Code, a felony of the fourth degree.

Those prescriptions marked with an "*" had no date of dispensing entered
on the prescription. The date was assigned by using the date on the
prescriptions in numerical sequence before and after the prescription in
question.

Conclusions Of Law

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy
concludes that paragraphs (2) through (125), (130), (131), and (134) of
the Findings Of Fact constitute being guilty of a felony and gross
immorality as provided in Division (A)(1l) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy
concludes that paragraphs (2) through (134) of the Findings Of Fact con-
stitute being guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy
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as provided in Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised
Code.

(3) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy
concludes that paragraphs (2) through (128), and (130) through (134) of
the Findings Of Fact constitute being guilty of willfully violating the
provisions of Sections 3715.52 to 3715.72 or Chapter 2925., 3719., or
4729. of the Revised Code, as provided in Division (A)(5) of Section
4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Action Of The Roard

Pursuant to Section 3719.121 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of Phar-
macy hereby removes the Summary Suspension Order, Docket No. D-911018-068,
issued October 18, 1991.

Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of Phar-
macy takes the following actions concerning the pharmacist license, No. 03-3-
10643, held by Ruple C. Richards:

(A) On the basis of paragraph (1) of the Conclusions Of Law set forth above, the
State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the pharmacist identification card held
by Ruple C. Richards.

(B) On tHe basis of paragraph (2) of the Conclusions Of Law set forth above, the
State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the pharmacist identification card held
by Ruple C. Richards.

(C) On the basis of paragraph (3) of the Conclusions Of Law set forth above, the
State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the pharmacist identification card held
by Ruple C. Richards.

Division (B) of Section 4729.16 of the Revised Code provides in pertinent part
that: "Any individual whose identification card is revoked, suspended, or re-
fused, shall return his identification card and certificate of registration to
the offices of the state board of pharmacy within ten days after receipt of
notice of such action." The certificate and identification card should be for-
varded by certified mail, return receipt requested.

THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY (Aye-5/Nay-1).
MOTION CARRIED.

S50 ORDERED.

It is hereby certified by this Board that the above language is a copy of the
Order entered upon its journal in this case.

Section 119.12 of the Revised Code authorizes an appeal from this Order. Such
an appeal may be taken to the court of common pleas in the county in which your
place of business is located or to said court of the county in which you reside.
If you do not have a place of business in Ohio and are not a resident of Ohio,
you may appeal to the Court of Common Pleas in Franklin County, Ohio.
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Such an appeal, setting forth the order appealed from and the grounds of the
appeal, must be commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with the State
Board of Pharmacy and the appropriate court within fifteen (15) days after the
mailing of this notice and in accordance with the requirements of Section 119.12
of the Revised Code.

BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

CERTIFIED MAIL ORDER MAILED: August 11, 1992
Return Receipt

4P 749 728 917 . ?/Zj/v&/ /Z/AVZ/C/

FZW/so Kranklin Z.Cgiékham, Executive Director

cc: Ronda Anderson, Assistant Attorney General
Harry B. Plotnick, Attorney for Respondent; 9624 Cincinnati-Columbus Road,
Suite 115; Cincinnati, Ohio 45241



